UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, il Ho. 5538
1vi 0.

VE.

Tract No. 3206E-6

FILED

152 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Ossge and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, snd Jack Fein, et al.,

and Unknowr Qunzars,

EIGIEER

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

NORBLE C FIOOT

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration B tHe Vst at1on -
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant thereln named, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court Iinds thet pleintiff and Emily Ette Widener, defendant
herein, have, by the stipulation ghove referred to, agreed that the just com~-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Trect
Ho. 3206E-4 as set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of
Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $200.00, incluasive
of interest. The sun of $50.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court
as estimated just conmpensation for seid trect upon the £iling of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the sub-
ject matter of this action. BService of process hes been perfected either per-
sonzlly or by publication of notice, es prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenseble interests
in the subject tract.

IT IS, MIFRFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Leclaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, iz hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to ve peid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. 3206E-6 is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of interest;

(C) The plaintiff shall Fforthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $150.00, without interest;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $200.00,
made payable tc Emily Etta Widener and csuse payment to be made.

fntered this 4 ey of }) 1963.

"ALLEN £. BARROW

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

W. R. THIXIGN, JR.
TR, TR, IR,




U ITED 337358 DISYRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmerica, g
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L4849
vs. ; Tracte Nos.: 5611-2
) 5611-3
180.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 5612-7
Situate in Newata County, Oklahome, g 5612-9
and Charles L. Resd, et al, and ) 56;2-10
Unknown Owners, ) F [: E:'l:,J
Defendants. g -
JUN -5 1963
J U D GM ENT ' ‘
NOBLE ¢, HOop i '
1. Clerk; U. 8, District Cour?

Now, on this E‘ZZ‘ day of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examlned the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for pilaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in the hiracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estate and
tracts are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in
this Civil Action. The "lessor interest" is defined for the purpose of {his
judgnment ag all interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts other than
the oll and gze leaschold interest.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publi-
cation notice ag provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procecure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaini herein
give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,

on February 5, 1963, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

e ek e oo T b b A 1+ 1 e



Taking of such described property end title to the described estate in such
property should b2 vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On f£ilizg of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Jourt as estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in subject tracts a certain sum of money, end part of this deposit has
been digbursed, as set cut in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the iate of teking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tracts as defined in parsgraph 2 here-
in were the defendants whose names sre shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named
defendants are tha only persons asserting sny interest in the lessor interest
in the estate taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in these tracts,

8.

The ownsrs of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tracts and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a
Stipwlation As To Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed thet just compen-
sation for the lessor interest In the estate condemned in subject tracts is in
the amount shown s compensation in paregraph 12, and such stipulation should
be approved.

9.

This juigment will ereete a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tracts, as shown in paragrephs 12 and 13 below. BSuch surplus should remain
on deposit until after settlement or trial of the lessee interest in subject
tracts so thet it may be used if needed io help satiefy the swards for such
lessee interest.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
uge the tracts named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
degcribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent c¢f the lessor interest in the estate described and for

the uses and purposes described in such Complaint and Declaration of Teking,



are condexmed, and title to such lessor interest is vested in the United
States of Amesrica as of the cate of Filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and a1l other persons interested in such lessor interest are
forever barrad from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate described in peragraph 2 herein, cendemned
herein in subject tracts, were the parties whose names appear below in para-
graph 12, and the right to juat compensation for such lessor interest in the
egtate taken herein in these atracts is vested in the parties so named.

12,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipuletion
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paregraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensatlon for the
lessor intersst ‘n the estate condemned in subject tracts as follows:

LESSOR INTEREST ONLY IN TRACTS NOS.
SEi1.5, 5611-3, 5612-7, 56189

and 5612-1C
Ouners of lessor intersst:
Alice Dale
Iucy Tee Dale
helores Rozzell
Marcus Dale
Cariie Ethel Dale
Deposits and disbursals:
Depogited For Disbursed
Tract Nos. Lessor Interest To Lesscrs
5E11w2 = v = = == = - m o - -~ §6,700.00 $6,700.00
5611-3 = = » = = = = = % = = = = - = 525.00 None
SEL2=T = w = = = = e - == - = - - 2,100.00 None
5612=3 = v = = = = 4 - e - = om o= bk, 800.00 None
SOL2=10 = = = = mom e om e = = = = s 13,350.00 None
Total deposited for lessor interest - $27,475.00
Totel éisbursed to 1eSEOYE - - = = = = = = = = = = = = $6, T00.00
Award of just compensation for
leseor interest in 811 5
tracts, pursuant to
stipulation - - = - = - = $20,000.C0 $20,000.00

less total amount disbarsed - - 6,700.00

Bzlance due to lessors - - - - $13,300.00

Deposit surplus - = = = = = = = « w w = = = = - $7,475.00

e e s N o AT e TSR A e - =



13.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
to the owners shown in parsgreph 12, jointly, certain sums from the deposits

for the subject tractas, as follows:

Tract o, S6L1-3 = w = = = « - - - - - $ 525.00
Tract Ho. SA12-T = = = = = « = = = = = - - 2,100.00
Tract Ko, 5612+ - = = = « - e w =~ === L8B800.00
Tract No. S5612-10 - = - - = - - .- - 5,875.00

Tctal amount to be disbursed - - - - - $13,300.00
The surplus in the deposit for the legsor interest remsining in the
deposit for Tract No. 5612-10, in the amount of $7,475.00 shell remain on

deposit until further order of thie Court.

ALLEi: c. TAKROW
UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

'%‘"(" . -,1f f “;’1 i

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agpistant U. S. Attorney

v e b et b e 1R e s i bl <riBb et

SRS P ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica, ;
Plaintiff, )} CIVIL ACTION NO, 4867
)
ve. Practs Nos. P-1626 and
P-1626E
283,77 Acres of Land, More or Less, T-2013
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoma, )
and Lillian M. Coker Sweaney, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) Fi LE D:
) ) 3
Defendants. )

SUN ~5 1963
JUDGMMENT '

NOBLE C. HOOD'
1. Clerk, U, 8, District Court

Wow, on this 4 i day of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plainsiff, finds:

2,

This juilgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumersted in the caption above, es such estates and tracts sre described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking, as amended, file@ in this eivil
asction.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally cr by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Bules of Civil Procedure
on all perties defendant in this csuse who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public uee th: estates described in paregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 1, 1960, the United States of Americs filed its Declaration of Teking
of such described property, and on September 15, 1961, filed an amendment to

such Declaration >f Taking and title to the described estates in such property

TS
¥

¢



should be vested in the United States of Americs as of the date of filing the
Delcarstion of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglatry of thie Court as estimated compensstion for the taking of certaln
egtates in the subtject tracts, certain sums of money, and part of these
deposits hes been disbursed, es set out in paragraph 1% below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the eastates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shovn in para-
graph 1k below. &uch named defendants are the only persons agserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defmulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed ~hat just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensstion in paragraph 1k, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

9.

The owner of Tracts Nos. P-1626 and P-1626E end the United States of
Americe have executed snd filed herein a Stipulation For Exclusion of Property
whereby sll improvements situated on such tracts were excluded from the teking
in this case and it wae agreed that the awerd of just compensation for such
tracts would be reduced by the salvage value of such improvements, to-wit
$80.00, and such Stipulation should be approved.

10.

Deficiencies exist between the smounts deposited es estimated compen-
sation for the subjeet tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As To
Just Compenseetion, and the amounts of such deficiencles ghould be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. 8Such deficiencies are set out in paragreph 1bk below.

11.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, AINUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and o thority to condemn for public

use the tractis named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly

e compacn sE— e £ -~ ke Nackie M [ —— e e s et



described in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking, as amended, filed hereiln;
and such tracts, with the exception of the improvements excluded by paragraph
13, to the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and purposes
degeribed in such Declaration of Teking, as amended, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of iling the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons inter-
ested in such estetes are forever barred Trom esserting any claim thereto.

12.

It [e Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 14, and the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts 1s vested
in the parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulaticn
For Exclusion of Property mentioned in paragraph ¢ hereby is confirmed and
title to the improvements covered by such Stipulation remains vested in the
defendent owner.

1h,

It is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
ag To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the avards of Just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, P-1626 AND P-1626E

Owvners:

0. R. Cobb, a/k/a
Onas R, Cobb, an incompetent.

Weston C. Wells is the legal guerdian of this owner and, as
guch, is entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

Award of just compensation

pursuant to atipulstion - - - - - - - - - - $2,230.00
Iess salvage value of Ilmprovements - - - - 80.00
Net cash award - - -~ = =~ = = = = - = = $2,150.00 $2,150.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = - = - = = = = = = = « = = $2,030.00

Disbursed to owner:

By order - -~ = = =~ = = « = = $2,030.00
Redeposited 2y owner to
cover improvemente regerved §80.00

Net dishursed = = = = = = = = = =« = = 1,950.00

Balance due 0 OWNEr = = = = = = = = = = — = = $200.00
Depogit deficiency =« -~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - $120.00




TRACT NO. T-2013

Owvmer:
Dwight Lynn Strother

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation = - = - - - ~ - $2,250.00 $2,250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = - - = = = = - =« = = = $2,000.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEY - = + = = = = = = — « = = $1,800.00
Balance due LD OWHEL - = = = = - = = = = = = $450,00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = =« = = = = = « = = = < = = =~ $250.00
15.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this eivil aetion
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $370.00, and
guch sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the resgpective
tracts in the amounts of the deposlt deficiencies for such tracts as shown
in peragraph 1 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on
deposit for subjest tracts certain sums as followss

Tracts Wos. E-1626 and P-1626E, to Weston C. Wells, guardian of

Onas R. Cobb, an incomeptent, the sum of $200.00.

Tract No. T-£013, to Dwight Lynn Strother, the sum of $450.00.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Habert A Hrdoa

HUBERT A, MAFLOW
Assistant U. 5, Attorney

e A ——— 50 et e A bR 21 e g e



et o 4 ks s ——- R —— o

UNTTEL- STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERYN DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4870
}
vs. ) Tracts Nos.; V-2216E-1
) V-22168-2
436,66 Acres of Land, More or Less, V-2234E-1
Situate in Nowate County, Oklehoma, V-2234E-2
and Wanda Dean Shipley, et al, and
Unknovm Owners, ’ ; F i i E D
Defendants. )
JUN -5 1983 E

J UDGMETHT?T

NOBLE C. HOOD |
1. Clerk, 1. 8. District Court

Now, on this ii___ day of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicatlon of the plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of judgment on stipulatione agreeing upon just compensatlon, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgmert applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
emumerated in the caphion sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this camse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authordily to
condemn for public use the estates described in parsgreph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on March 1, 1960, the United States of America haes filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates
in such property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




o ————— [

€.

On 7ilirg of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of ceriain
estates in the sutjeet trects, certain sums of money, and part of these de-
posits has been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 12 beiow.

7.

on the date of taking in this action, the owners of the eatates
teken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
persgraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken Lln such tracts, all other persons having either
diselaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

‘The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of Ameriea
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

G.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such deficiencies should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiencies are set out in paragraph 12
below.

i0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americse hag the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie use the
tracts nemed in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the sstates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the dete of filing the Declaratlion of Taking,
and all other defendants herein and all other perscons interested in such

eptates are forever baryved frem asserting any claim thereto.



R g e e g e

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts were
the persons whoss names appear below in peragraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the perties so named.

i2.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby ere confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows;

TRACTS NOS, V-2216E-1 AND V-2218E-2

Owners:
Glenn H. Cheppell - - ~ = = = - - - - ~ - -2f9

Heirs of Erva Otis Howerton,
deceased, who are:

Irene Howerton Porter - - -~ = = - - - 1/3
Erva Beryle Howerton - = = = = = - - = 2/9
Pavla Dean Howerton - - = = - - - - = 2/9

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - ¢ = = - - - = - - - $800.00 $800.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation - - - = = ~ = = = = = = - = « = $700.00
Disburged tO OWNEPE = = = = = = =~ = = = @« « = = = = None

Balance due t0 CWASPE = = = = = = — — = - = = = = = $800.00

Deposit deficlency - = = = = = = = = = = = = o = = = = = = = = - -~ $100.00

TRACTS NOS, V-223L4E-1 AND V-R23L4E-2

Owners:

¢. P, Crouch and
Mae Marie Crsuch

Sutject to a mortgage owned by
Victory Naticnal Bank of Nowata, Cklahoma

Avward of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulation - = = = = = = = = = = = - $150.00 $150.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = « =~ = = = = = = = = - = = = ~ $100.00
Digbursed tO OWIELS = = = = = = =« = = = = = = = = = = §100.00
Balence due tO CWIEXrS = = = w = = = = o @ = = = = = = $30.00

Deposit Geficiency =~ = = = = w w m = = = = w = o - - - .- - - - « $50.00



13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court ir this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $150.00, and
such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the respective
tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such fracts as shown
in parsgraph 12 adove.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on
deposit for subject tracts. certain sums as follows:

Tracts Jios., V-2216E-1 and V-2216E-2, to

Glenn H. Cheppell, Irene Howerton Porter, Erva
Be:ryle Howerton, and Pauls Dean Howerion, jointly,
the sum cf $800.00.

Tracts Nos. V-2R34E-1 and V-223kE-2, to

G. P. Crouch, Mae Marie Crouch and The Vietory
Nasional Bank of Nowata, jointly, the sum

of $50.00.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hodort . Martow

HUBERT A. WMARLOW
Asgistant United 3tetes Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica, )
Flaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4871

vs. Tracts Wos. L-1257 and
end N-1k36

£08.34 Acres of Lund, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,

Oklshoma, end Jemnle M. Faulkner,

et al, and Unknown Qwners, F H !_: E D -

Defendants.
| | JUN -5 1963
J UDGMENT by
. NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On March 1%, 1963, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came on

for pre-triel before the Honoradle Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahome. Plaintiff, United
States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklghoma. The defendant, Blackwell Zine
Company, Inc. did not appear. The defendants P. W. Fusselmen and K. V.
Fugselman, appeared by their ettorney, Glenn H. Chappell. After examining
the files and being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. K-1436
and to the minera’ estate only in Tract No. L-1257, as such tracts end estates
gre deseribed in vhe Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

'

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided Ly Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on sll parties defendsnt in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and avthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
desoribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thersto, on March 2, 1960, the United

States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such

e A kT AR A ¢ ———————— R el s - o et =



e A A ALt 3 e o ¢ e mr——— . —r

described land, ané. title to such propertiy should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the dete of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultancously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of subject tracts, certain sums of money, part of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 16.

T.

At the above-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court congidered
the evidence offered by the plaintiff, as to Tract No. N§-1436, and then found
that the fair market velue of such tract, azs of the dete of taking, with the
exception of the butane tank excluded by stipulation, was $9,800.00 and such
sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken
in such tract.

8.

The owner of cne 250-gallon butane tank aituated on Tract No. ¥-1436
and the United States of Americe have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
for BExclusion of Property whereby the said butane tank was excluded from the
taking in this casz, and such Stipulmtion should be approved.

9.

The ovmers of the mineral estate in Trect No. L-1257 and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Com-
pensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount of just compensation for
the estate cordemned in such minersl estate, and such Stipulation should be
approved.

10.

This judgment will create a surplﬁs in the deposit for Tract No.
N-1436 but will create a deficiency in the deposit for Tract Wo. L-1257, a8
set forth in persgraph 16. The surplus should be applied toward satisfaction
of the deficiency and a sum of money sufficient to cover the balance of the
deficiency showld be deposited by the plaintiff.

1.

The defendants named in paragraph 16 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any claim to the interests in such tracts
covered by this judgment, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendants are the owners of such interests, as of the date

of taking, and s such are entitled to recelve the awards of just compensation.



12.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the iracts named in paragraph 2 herein; as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
trects, to the extent of the estates descrilbed, in paragraph 2 herein, with
the exception of the prcperty excluded by peragraph 13 herein, and for the
uses and purpcges described in the Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from agserting any
claim thereto.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation for
Exclusion of Froperty mentioned in paragraph 8 shove hereby is approved and
title to the tutanz tank covered by such Stipuletion remaine vested in the
owner of such tank as of the dste of £iling the Declaration of Teking in this
case.

1k

It ¥s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
talking, the owners of the estates described in paragraph 2 were the defendants
whose names appear in the schedule in paragreph 16 below; the right to receive
the just compensation for such estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so nemed, as their interests asppear therein.

15.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulstion
As To Just Compensation mentioned in paragreph 9 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in the mineral estate in Tract No. L~1257, &1l as shown
in paragraph 16.

16.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thaAf the sum of
$9,800.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the eatate
condemned. herein in Tract No. N-1436, with the excepbion of the butane tank

excluded by Stipulation, all as shown in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

PO [—— e o e+ T



TRACT NO, L-1257

Owners of the enulre mineral estate:

P, W. Fusgeliman and
K. V. Fusselman

Award of just conpensetion for estate
teken in the mineral estate only,

{pursuant to stipulstion) - - - - - - ~ - $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation

for estate =aken in miner8lS = = = = = = & = = = = = = - = $3,000.00
Disbursed t0 OWRErs - - = = = = = = - - - None
Balance due t0.OWHErS = = = = = = = = - = = = $3,500.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = & = = = = =~ - w = » = = $500.00

TRACT WO, N-1436

Owners:

Ted Keen - owned a butane tank which
is now excluded from the teking
and remains his property.

Blackwell Zinc Company, Inc. - owned the
balance of the estate taken in this tract.

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - - $10,000.00 $10,000.00
{includes value of butane tank
now excliuded frem taking)

Award of Just compensstion
for Blackwell Zirc Company, Inc.'s

Inc.'s Interest - = - - = = .- .= $9,800.00 $9,800.00
Digbursed tc Blackwell Zince
Company, In2. = = = = = = = = = = = = = « = 800.00
Deposit SUFPIUS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = w = = = = = = = ~ = $200.00
17.

It Is Purther ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
the purplus in the deposit for Tract No. N-1436 in the amount of $200.00 to
the deposit for Iract No. L-1257 to help satisfy the deficlency in the deposit
for such trect. The plaintiff shall deposit in the Registry of this Court
the sum of $300.30 to cover the balence of the deficiency for such Tract
No. I~1257.

The Clark of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
Tract No. [-1257, to P. W. Fusselman and K. V. Fusselman, jointly, the sum
of $3,500.00.

APPROVED: ALLEN E. BARROW

3Cohont A Airdow UNITED BIATES DISTRICE JUDGE

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Aseistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Mmericas,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. ko952

vB. Tracts Nos. N-1446E-1,
and H-1446E-2

14,17 Acres of land, More or ILees,

Situate in Nowate end Rogers Counties, .

Oklehoma, end Eugene Simpson, et al . '

and Unknown (wners, ’ F l L‘ E D

tg.
Defendants N -5 1963

G EN :;f’r'/;?aj'k-f;}—
4.2 o4 T  NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, District Court

.

¥ow, on this id‘ day of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upcn just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the filea in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff’, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estetes condemned in the tracta
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts ere described in
the Complaint and the Declarstion of Taking filed ip this mction.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject watter of
this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by pub
lication notice, as provided oy Rule T1A of Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all partiee defendant in thia cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of (ongress set cut in paregraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragrsph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 1T, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vegted in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Teking.

A ——————— PR, B e



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as eetimeted compensation for the taking of certain
estates in sibject tracts, e certain sum of money, snd none of this depoeit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Ts

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
teken In subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. B8uch named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the e»étate‘s taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants sre entitled to recelve
the Just compensstion FPor the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owrers of the subject tractes sand the United States of America
have executed and. filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensatlon vherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the smount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the smount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for sutject tracts and the smount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensatlon, and the amount of such deficiency should be depoalted for
the benefit of the owners, Such deflclency is set out in parsgraph 12 below,

10.

It 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for pubdlie
use the tractis nemed in peregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and guch
trects, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
degcribed in such Declaration of Teking, are condemned and title thereto 1s
vested in the United States of America, ms of the date of Piling such Declara-
tion of Taking, and ell defendants herein and all other perscns lnterested in
such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemmed herein in subject tracts were the



defendants whose rames appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just

compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the

perties so named.

12.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Btipulation
As To Just Corpensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein Pixed is sdopted as - the award of Jjust ecompensation for

the estates condermed in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. N-1446E-1 AND N-1L46E-2

Ownere:

Charles L. Reed and

Zela M. Reed
Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulstion « = = = = - - - $800.00 $800.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - « = = = - » = - = - - - = $625.00
Disbursed to ownecs - - - - - - === m None
Balance due t0 oWIers = = = - - = = = = = = $800.00
Depositdeficienc;r-------------------—---$175.00
13.

It Is Firther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall ieposit in the Registry of this court, in this civil action,
to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficlency sum of $175.00, and the
Clerk of thie Court then shall disburae from the deposit for the subject

tracts, to Charles L. Heed and Zela M. Reed, jointly, the sum of $800.00.

ALLEN E. BARROW
' UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Sokont A Moarboe

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Btates Attorney




i o b e e o — A

I THE CNITER STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Civil No. 5025  Coup,

V5.

UNITED STATES GF AMERICA,

MAUDIE WEAVER, )
)
Plaintiff, ) P
VS, )} Civil Ho. 50%
) 7 L
UNITED STATES GF AMERICA, ) & Is
)
Defendant. ) Sy .
) : v 19
HARULD 1. WEAVER, ) Cy'rJgOELE o 5
) ) 5: .D-‘ & ¥ 1Y
Plaintiff, ) ’%icf) oV
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

JUDGME®HNT

Based upon the Findinpgs of Fact and Conclusiong of
Law this day iiled,

LT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaine
tifis, and eac:r of them, take nothing, and Judgment is entered
in ravor o. thz deiendant.

1
DATED thisg ff day of | . Jacstdoo 0 1B03.

. —lT
;?ﬁj Fing bt rreats

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



NITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Ty
o, i
United States <f America, ) Mkzjéxiéng R
) RN
Plaintiff, ) S
)
ve. ) Civil No. LB42
706,76 Acres of Land, More or less, ; Tract No. G-Th1
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, end Tulee )
Counties, Oklaboma, and Annie Bemore )
Washington, et al,, and Unkncwn Owners, )
)
Tefendants. )

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIFULATION

On tkis dey this cause comes on for consideration on the moticn
of plaintiff for & judegment on the option grented by the defendants
Joe Fule and €. C. Rale and eccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, or behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein,
end on the stipulations entered into by the defendants Hollis C. Rule,
Cherles Kenneth Rule, and Iucine Lund end the plaintiff, which stipulations
are tendered herewitns for filing herein.

OPTION: Tae Court finds that prior to the institution of the
sbove proceeding the United States of America and the defendsnts Joe Rule
and C. C. FRule entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by options
for the purchase of lend granted by seid defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the smount of $1,530.00 (total) or $306.00 for each of their
respective interests, inelusive of interest, would be awarded asz Just compen-
sation for the teking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. G-Th1 as
such estete and sald tract is described in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore flled in this cause.

STIPULATION: The Court finds that plaintiff and defendants
Hollis €. Ruwle, Charles Kermeth Rule, and Lucine Lund have by the stipule-~
tions sbove ref'erred 1o, agreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of emeh of their respective interests in the estate
in Tract No. G-Thl, as set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declare-
tion of Teking heretofore filed in this ceuse is the sum of $406.00, inclu-
sive of interest, for each interest.

The tourt alsc finds that each of these owners owned an undivided
1/5 interest in this tract, the first two defendants agreeing by option con-

tract that jusl compensation for their interest would be $306.00 for each

ke A [P —— [ — A —————— [ ——,



—

1/5 interest, the latter three defendants agreeing by stipulation that just
eompensation £ar their interest would be $406.00 for esch of their respective
1/5 intereste.

The Court further finds that the above named defendants were the
sole ovmers of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
ere entitled to the entire awerd therefor; and the option contract and
stipulaticns are valid,

The Jourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, Service of process has been perfected either personelly or
by publicetion of nctice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedurse, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tract. The sum of $1,530.00, was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for seid tract upon
the filing of ~he Declaration of Taking herein,

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estete set forth
in the Complaint end Decleration of Taking in and to the land hereinshove
referred to, as eaid tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. “he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Wo. G-Thl is the sum of $1,830.00, inclusive of interest;

C. ‘e plesintiff shsll forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $300.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw chechks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the anounts hereinafter set forth, pasysble to the order of the

following named payees:

Hollis C. Rule , . . . . . . . . $100.00

Iweina Lwnd . . . .+ . . . . - 100,00

(herles Kenneth RBule . . . . . . 100,00
Entered this day of 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UWITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFRCVED:;

W. R. THIXTON, J

. R. THICION, JR.
Assistant . 5. Attomey

- L s - AT AL 205 e = e e e



Nt
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintifr, §
va. ; Civil No. 4951
fang N
; e F v
284,43 Acres of Lend, More or ILess, Tract No, F-6hk . * ; By
Situate in Creex, Osage and Pawnee )] ey
Counties, Oklahome, and Ernest R, )
Arthis, et al., and Unknown Owners, ) L
) 71353
Defendants., ) ATy
R . i .
Tl gy H :Dm
JUDGHINT Mties

1. On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above trects,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were dwly filed and that ithe Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, beceme
vegted in the United Stetes of Americs.

3. The court finds, upen the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court finde the emount of $831,25, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estetes by the plaintiff in the sbove
tracts, as such estetes and said tracts are deseribed and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretlion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. "he sum of
$775.00 was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensa-~
tion for said tracts won the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein,

5. The Court finde that prior to the imstitution of the abave proceed-
ings the United States of America and Oscsr L. Grimes and Josephine Grimes, co-
executors of the sstate of Charles W. Grimes, deceased, entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants

and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of



the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $387.50, inelusive of
interest, for their respective interests would be awerded as Just compensation
for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the
contract and agreement is 8 valiid one,

6. "he Court finds that plaintiff and Robert H. Vaughn,

G. E. Vaughn, Sylvie Traviz, Qeorge §. Travis, Seyd F. Solow and Marshall
Travis, defendants hereln, have by the stipulation agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in
the sbove tracls 1s the sum of $4U43,75, inclusive of interest for their
respective interests.

IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ANZ ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{t) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $83l.25, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $56,25, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentlioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinefter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named

payees:
Robexrt H. and G. E. Vaughn . . . . . . . $250.00
Sylvie TrevIS . + o v v v o v v o o 4 4B8.43
George G. Travis . . . & o « « + . » . . U843
Gayd F, S0LON & v v 4+ s s 4 s -+ . . . LB
Margkall Trevis . . . v o « o « « . . . U4B.B5
Intered this > %  day of Seead, 1963
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

TOBERT P, BANTER
Assistent 1J. B, Attorney

RPS:ajs



WHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NN
HORTHERY DISTHICT OF OKLAHOL

Uiobrerd loovar Griggon

devalioner

Vi Ho, 5503
e ted Stetes 0 Amerioa T §. E: f}
Heapondent S

CRIDLR A Ta T I

Neoato I Yeaprier U
wair wAatber comiar o before ne, the vadersigned

Judge, taie | ‘7APCOay of June, 1363, upon a Hobleu o

Vacate aid Set Anlde Void Judgment ol Conviction, Jilsd pure
st to s G8C 2REE, and the Court Laving exandnsd Fhe motion,
and naviae cerefully conslderad the files and pvozopds o thie
ecause, and beling Dlly adviged in the premises Dinds:

whot heretofore on the 28th day of Aw ust, iybl, the
zald Herbert Hoover Grissom requested leave to 2ile in forma
rauperis 2 motlion which w8 treated ag a motion to vacabe
gontence purnwat to 28 USC 28U That on that Jdute he was
cvanted leave Go 1ie hin motion in iorma pauporls and coungel,
Charlos Owersd, of the Tulsa, O%lalioma, Bar wer appoiated Lo
raprogert neid defendant, the deleadant was jeanted rermission
vo file an avended motion o vaccbe sentence. dhat wn the 12th
divy oif Seplenher, 1961, an amended motlon war filed vy counsel
for Loe celeudant.

what the defendant was vebnrned from Ghe iinited States
Ponitenitiowy uh Leavenworth, funsap, Lo Talsn, Oxlapoma, to
tentiTy Ju .ix owr behall lu support of aald wmobicn, and that on
the 1loth doy ol Septerber, 19461, o hearing wes held thereon at
shdel tie dorendant did appeny and tostlfy and was vepresented

3

uy counsel, 'What thereafter on the 11th day of Latober, 1961,

¢ ————

e T ——_—————



Lhe niobion of the saldé Hevbert Huover Grissom wan overrixled
and denled, Cn the 20th day of Debober, 1961, saio defendant
£f1led an application for leave io appenl from uald order In
forma pauoevis, On the 26th day of Jetober, 1061, the defen-
dant wae denled leave to appeal in Lorma pauperiz aund the trial
couprt certlificd that the appeal uould not be faken in good
folth,

Thal on the 1lth day o December, 1961, the defendant
gought leave o file In forma pauperie a second wotlon to vacate
gentence pucguant to 28 USC 2255, On the 283th day ol December,
1961, the court denled defendonl leave to £il soid motlion in
fryms pauperis, stating that 1t was not requiyed to entertain &
seconi or succsgsive motleon for zimllar rellei’ of maid defendant.
Phat »n the 1ith day of January, 1962, said gefendant Tiled an
a ppllcation for ledve to appeal In forma apuperiy from this order,
and that on tihe 22nd day of January, 1962, he was denled leave
to appeal in forma pauperls, the trial court ngain certifylng
that an tppeal could not be taken in zood falth,

whot on the 18t day of Mmweh, 1962, the lnited Btates
Court oi Appeals for the Tenth Cireult granted defendant leave
to proeacd in fopma pauperds on appeal. That on the 22nd dey
ot March, 1962, the United Stetes Court of Appeals Tor the Tenth
Cipeult filed its opinion denyiry; the gefendant leave Lo proceed
fupther ‘n Torms peuperis and <lpmlsaing the appeal in which 1t

atated thst upon considevation of the entire racord the tirlial

ourt war not required to entertuin vhe secontd motion to vacate,

[ —

anid that the contentlons ralsed by tine defenduat were frivolouvs,
Fuet in Au_ust, 1962, whe defendant sought leave to
C1le In Joraz pauperls 2 third wotion bo vacate senbence pur-

guant to 20U USC 2255; that the rounds alleged were the same



= ot AT « e acheas cnewhen PRI 8 < =

raiged i tho pirise motlons and, In addition, he alleged
insuiiiciency of the indlctment. Tnis Court on Septanber
14, 1962, denied the applleatlon to f11e the third motion
in lorma pauperis after a finding that the indictment wasz
vallé and no. aubject to collateral atback and thet the
Court was noi regulred ko entertalin a third motlon wuader
28 USC 2255,
on June &, 1963, the defendant sought leave to
{11e in ifopma pavperis a fourth motlon to vacate senbence
pursuant to o8 UsC 2255, The Court perultted the notion Lo
be flled in forms pauperis, and finds that the issues rvalsed
in his feurth motion to vacate sentence are the same r ised
in his prioy motions which have been heretofore considered
by the Court, and that the defendant 1z entitled to no relliefl.
1 18, YHEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the Motlon of Horbert Hoover Gricsom to

vacabe sentence pursuant to 28 USC 205% be and the sane 18

o & s

;U)éﬁﬁbnw

denled,

nLbe BLEE DLETYic re




A s

[ v

[




[

.
¥
[
; sy
5 ISR I i ; Pen i :
.
: ! ORI
. .
Ve
|
i
. ™ B
19 13
, ve P P TS R AT TR SOV
u 4 Lot Tte
s i
=0 , : R R i v
//'—‘\
A
e A i
. ELO
SRR
it
- - /' . C o
T S R VY S o U L ST
i




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintisf,

vs, Civil Neo. 4836

234,94 seres of Land, More or less, Tract No. I-92k
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshama, end Clifferd Ward,
et 8).. erud Unknown Owmers,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF MOTION

Or this day this cause cames on Tor considerstion on the motion of
plaintiff £ & Judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
aceaited by the Corps of Erngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United Stat.: of America, pleintiff herein,

The ourt tiuds that prier to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendants George B. Cooper and
Anne Cooper, joint tenants, entered into & contract and azreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepta’ on Tehalt of the plafutiff vy the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was egreed that the amount of $8200.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as Just compensetion for the teking of the ecstate
to be condemned in Tract No. I-924, ag such eciste and seld traet is described
in the ecoralnint znd dacleraf on of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further Pinds that the shove-nsmed defendants were the
sole owners of the ebove-naptioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitlnd to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and sgres-
ment is e valid one; that Mlls M, Davesher, sole heir of Ancil C, Davasher,
deceased, has digclained acy right, title or imteregt in Tract No. F-92L,

The Court further finde that service of process has been perfected,
either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant heving
enmpensable inlerests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been s»rwver on al) perties meking an appesrance and demanding
notice of all proceedings,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaiatiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaini and declaration of teling in and to the lands hereinabove .-

ferred to, ac said tract ir desgeribed thergin, I3 heveby confirmed;



B, The just compesnsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking cf Tract No. I[-92% is the sum of $8200.00, inclusive of jnterest,
which sum has heretofore besn disbursed by order of this Court.

Intered this /7% dey of /ﬂ/“, 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R THIATOH, JR.

i, R, TOIXTON, JA.
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

als



e e

AN & i
AT o

ATIMGR el

Rioriag s "RIRLIN,

e
Nt st st N gt Wem
P
P
i

DAL HOOD

p , P . -
LCELEE N Oy & agitee of e 2;3 L H"é}i; Ciagrp
antillon o

Gersificate of iz

I, Ee“" v, Origg, bereny vexilfy that on the lddav of Juns, i963,
zand suact _ui)” of the abave x\mtme oi nwrmse-ai ti tine D»a.i‘ lamete
Alfrad %,

. true
Mz,

tharson,

< i v A ain— o -y etk ot b e a———— e - [ ————



b s -

D
[
A
P .
A
P
. -

R [ .
L - e Tl b M e

}Z’fc e Fhn f areort”

A L A A Pkl oAb e ok £ % I M A M AT | B
) Prpiransy - " T

[ [E——




dndleent U W

CAvLL .

Fledaabiss,

paryiand asss aanebt, S/k/d

TG weieehs , end Rllens Bennebi,
i vfe ety Drocory med Macket
shate of o cuea ok pel oledme

A

Cuploymersy e by Cosioalon, )
rluglriad Accsphenes Corporation, |
FAT I TS S FYENR TR 15 ) P
)
Delendants. K
3 wi Fb
1k, )

DEEICIENCY JUK

7
A v dhde WL ) T odEy of /_W RS,

O
Srwre cErias on oo hearing the Fotlos o the Plalatift, kited Seecbes

of Americy  Dor Lagire Lo enter o Deficisnay Fadgment , whlich Sotiom wis

e PR W |
Flled on b J;;’ﬁ'}__‘___day ol :r_".iZf&‘?” e T andw

copy of duel Mevion wes malled & fhe Deidante, Raymond Toopsd

aempett, a/kfn <. L. Banngtt. and Illepe fonnett, &/b/a Lt Urocery
and Merket | ot woedlr last konown addresc.

Mo Courd bedng tully sdviscd wed uapon consideraticn ol Buch
Motion, thieis et the faly and reascnabic twmrket value of tioe norbgeged
properhy ool roc personsl, as of the dote of the Marshal ' soles herela,
Yo owii, dprid B 063, was $10,973. 00, The Court fartler Plmis thet the
ararepsue waowys of the Judgnent rendsred nevein, togethes with loterest
and costs ne of the dabe of sale smounted Go S590,0R7.89. pad ot pleintift
s meseriiandy oniltled to o Deficlecyy Juigment sgelnst oo iwetendanie
daymene Leonant rermett, &,f'&c/a A, L. bennett, snd Illeoe Sonnoitg d,/b/&t
sepmeet tiveets and Maeket, for the swm of $31,8%3. 99 vith intersat oo

L0753 av the rate of 5 Trem Aprdd 8, LG0T kil paid,

of (i per

tagmbaer vive dnbocest on the remminiug 130,380 81 at the ot

s Pom Apaal O, 49073, untlil peid.

oyl Decreed by ke dourd

Pi e Taerefore, Grdared, adju

Pt the Disiubify, doited States of Amecilon, lbve and orenons g bha
soerondant... wepaoasd Leopard Denostil, g/ufe . L. Senmeti; and Dllaoy

g Derdeiancy Dupgeent Lo the

sanmett 0w Vawett Groocery and Mavh

et m————— s i it 1




i pate

Cawd o Sl et o4 B wAhT dnbestst oo L anhy

b PG mes e O SpPAL O, LG wlls peac bogethay wlth Lbarent

Gt Bhe cwmpacioocc s Cu, AP0 EL bl em 2y par anoums Cwrbit opeld,

d

/‘ K ,/““*'.:_, R
L ey e R e
STED ATATES DIDTHICT 3

APV D

/K”
/e » L

GAM w. PAXLO
foaslsuant ). b Atborney




e L iy ARy

sladntian,

claen Hallwey A
s gorporatlon, }+ i

Lelendant.

QRDER 1T

Croce on foT hearlnooo o090 SLo

fiden B, Darrow prosicioaT, oo Aprll

o

Soovhe

Ton Lo pomens Lo

'
Q. e, Dearirlont PLvEooo o ULALEONG, L Boaen
Fi el * 4

Tigy E

L Loth day oy duie, i, Ghe Gouwd v

G Ligs aetiwn b wie

Sunploorrblo o SnLoTea Qe ouent L

i Divigion, Chdoboms.

Saporios bob et oo Creek County, i

Bhoow Uhe o owotlon of L

AND AJUDG

ou paains boelz oasbion fo Uhe Superdos Gt od Greels Gonnty,

Innpa Lpion, ORdahows, e un Lt fa oy
DRI hetin i pemandend to tie Shoo

piviegion, Ohklongn:

Lo, Oklahoma, Bli.s LoTh Uiy Do Jui,




et A it = S e e ————— + e ——————

UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THY

NORTHER DISTRICT OF (RLAHOMA

Cleo Lightfoot, )
)
Potitioner, )
i C1vil No. 5821
S T
United Gtetes of Awmerica, )
)
Respondent. ) REEICE
RV T
QRDER }‘i;'w,-..‘_ Lo e T

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this 18th
day of June, 1963, upon the motlon of Cleo Lightfoot to vacate sentence pur-
seant to 523 U.3.¢. 2255, and the Court having sel oald mobion for hearing on
thisz date, and havirg careully considered sgld mobion, end the files and
records in this case end in Case HNo. 13627, Northerm District of Clelahoms.
United Btabes ve. Clec J. Lipghtfoob, and being fully sdvieed in the premises,
Tinds:

Thet siice the files and records ebove referred to conclusively show
that petitione:r i: uol entitled to any relief and that for swld reason the
motion should e denied, it 1s not necescamry Tor the petitioncr to be present
al this hearims.

Yonue need net e proved beyond a reasongble doubt and uey be prowved
Ty direct or elrcumsisntlel evidence., The transcript of petitioner's trial
reveals that although the place of the offense was not alfimmgiively stated
as being in Tulsa, (hlsbhomsm, reference was made Ho certain streebs and a cer-
tmin intersection which the jury could fram cosmmon experdence have found to
be in Talsa, Olahoms, and therefore within the Northern Disirict of Oklahoms.

Potitioner dces not sllepe theb verme existed other than in the Northern
Dictrict of Gkllghonme.

The ind.ctiwent under which petitlcover was charged slleged the ogeur-
ronce of dhe o’fenses to be in Tules, Oklahome, and within the Northern Dis-
Lot of Oklahoma. Petitioner at his trisl 414 pot in any wey ralse or gues-

4

Tovn the dssue of vorwe In eny manner nor din he appeal from hils convietion,
although he has previcusly filed & 2255 uotlon which was denied, the opder

having besn el:iived oo appeal. This proceeding constltvies o collatersl



N e A e da

atlbaulk oo Lho JULSTNG L oonvietlion sed do aoo RN T

o subsbitube

Yor a direcl apuood

The Sighi o Lo sried in & particulsr wvome ic

ray e

e sooney, 219 F. 2a 545 {10 . G955), and wder the ol

cumssanee s ol aliog hona (i.c.; Tallure %o wgise the issus in the trial
court and imlivre Lo appesl from the Judgment ol convietion) petitioner is
deemed to bave walwed she right. Cf. Thomgs v. Unlted States, 267 F. 2d 1

(5 ¢. 1959)

Thet by reason of the aforesaid waiver and of the fact that ot best
petitioner reises an dooue regarding the sufficlency of the avidence which
is not mn i85 eorrineblo 4 g rroceeding wider 20 U.2.C. 2255, and on the

euthority of L1 . United States, 26h F. aa b (% 0L 19E0Y, the motion of

yebitioner should Lo sverrcled and danied,
It iz thevefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that the motion of

Cleo Liphtifoot to vasabe senbence he, and it hereby io overruled snd denied.

;C/;:// f i/e;rii(%%’
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




TR STATHE DESIICT COURT oL Wi
BOGTHERE DISIRICT OF OXTAIRGMA

Bermaed 8. deooudsick,
Plointiss,

Ve - Civil Ho. 5901

fnthony J. Celebrezse, Seeretary
of Health, Bducation and Welfare,
Dontal Secoylic Ahminigtration,

ot oI

e e P R A e A P T T

Defendant .

R.E. B E W

Cn thix _ #’_[:f day of June, 1963, ithe motion of the United States of
Aroriea to rowsnd 190 actlon to the Secretary of Health, Rducabiop sod Wels
fave of the Usdied iabes Tor furthor actlon by the Secrotnry cordng on Tor
hearing end too covyt heing fully edévieed jn the promisos [inds thet the
rotlon shouid e .oorusined.

3T IS THIRHFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this action be and
the seme 1o remandsd o the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare,
pursuant to Tiile L2, B.5.C., Beetion kO5(g) for further sciion by ihe

Hacretary .

P i;w g i :‘f.;'%r.—";’/._f-wy"‘
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
> RE A R R
Jobn M. Tmel
Tnibed Stater ATloiney
; Rk o
Foghm A. Vo
Attorney Tor Flalnbily

- R A e [ A VI s s

s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERIY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

Vs, Civil No. L552
4,99 Acres of Lend, More or less, Tract No. B-283
Situate in ‘Tulse. and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshoma, and Joe E, Brown, et al.,
end Unknown Cwners,

)
3
%
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMERXRT

1. On thie day thie cause ceme on for heering upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above trsct.

2. The Court finds that the Deeclaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject trect; thet upon the dafe the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Urited 3tates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, fThe gourt finds the amount of $600.00, ineclusive of interest, is
just compensaticn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above trect, as such estate and said tract is described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $600.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution cf the above proceeding
the United States of America and Frances Ashley entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of lané grented by said defendants
and esecepted on behali of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $600.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estaetes
to be condemmned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a

valid one




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title o the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Teclaration of Taking ir and to the lande hereinabove referred
to, as said treet is descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) "The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest, which amount
has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court to this defendant

herein,

o

Executed this ¢ dey of L. 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DIBTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE
RCBEAT P. GANTER

Assistant U, S, Attorney

RPS:ajs

i e bt



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Thu
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ; Civil No. 4775
TOT.TO Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) Tracts Nos. F-633 & gp/'
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties, ) 3 )
Oklshoma, end Fred Brady, et al., and )
Unknown Owrers, )
) .
Defendants. ) JUl 211863 A

. st Fal
) I‘j L ‘/’i v:’ !
JUDGMENT NCBLE C. Hom}#ﬁr SV

Clerk, U, 8. District Cooxt
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of

the United Statess of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above traets.

2, The Coart finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were [lled title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Coart finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
takling, snd ere entitled to receive the award therefor.

4., fThe Coirt finds the asmount of $975.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensaticn Por the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove tracts,
as such estates and =aid tracte are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $975.00
was deposlted iato the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
said tracts upoa the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Coaurt finde that plaintiff and B. B. Blair, Genavieve Hupp
Hegerman and tha D, E. Duff heirs, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate taken in the smbove tracts is the sum of $9¢k.0l, ineclusive of
interest, for their respective interests.

6. The Court finds that defendants Alice S. Root, May Smith, Melvin Smith,
end Robert Root Smith have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in

default at this time.

RO [ —— . S - e



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD ADSUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complairt and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compeneation to be paid by the pleintiff for the teaking
of the ehove tracts is the sum of $975.00, inclusive of interest.

{c) The Clerk of this {ourt is hereby suthorized end directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinefter
set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to mail the

checks to s&id payees at the following addresses:

Genavieve Hupp Hagerman ., . . .. . . $182.79
c/o Sandridge, Holbrock, Cralg & Hager,

Mttorneys =t Law, Mescnie Bullding

Owensbore, Kentuelky

Alice 3. Root, ¢/o Alice Jemieson, Reed, Ky. . . . 15.2h
Mey Smith, 1534 Post Avenue, Torrance, Cal. . . . 15.24
Melvin Smith, " " " ", ... 15.24
Robert Root Smith " " "L, .. 15.2b
D. B. Duff heirs, /o Har-Ken Oil chmpany ... . 2h3.T75

1% East 18th Street, Owensboro, Ky

mntered thic ¢ day of %«»»L— 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANIEE

ROBERT P, SANTEER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

RP3:ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americes, ;
Plaintif?, ;
ve. } Civil No. 4842
) ,
T06.76 Acres of Land, More or Leas, ) _ Tract No, F-6CHE
Situate in Creek, Pawnee and Tulsa, ) TILEDY
Counties, Oklshoma, & Annie Bemore ) - T e
Washington, et al, and Unknowm Owners, )
) . .
Defendants. ) i el :

JUDGMENT

l. Ou this day thls cause came on for hearing upoh the applieation
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a rfinal jJudgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the jJust compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the ebove trzct.

2, The Couwrt finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication,of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the
subject tract; that upon the dete the Declarsation of Taking and the Complsaint
were filed, title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of Americe.

3+ The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendante were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the dete of
taking, and are antitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finde the amount of $866.00, inclusive of interest, is
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estate end saild tract are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$866.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just costpen-
setion for ssid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants Washington Royalties Corporation,
Don W. Means, C. H, and Margaret Means, Nogi V. Meane and Hattie Means, Glenn A.
Young, David Yourg, John W. Young, Clara H. Cox, Frances Payton Harper, and
Williem A. Cox, have failed to appear or answer nor heve their attorneys

appesred or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in



@ ekt b b S e A o T SRT————— e e m—

default at this time. The Court finds that the funds disbursed to C. H. and
Margaret Means, Nogl V. Means and Hattie Means and Don Means should be wade
payeble jointly with Helliburfon 011 Well Cementing Company and Midcontinent
Supply Company.

IT IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. the vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end ©o the land hereingbove referred to,
as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $866.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The Clerk of this Couri is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Weghington Royalties Corporstion - - « - - - - “ - -~ =-$ 80.50
Den W, Memne and Halliburton Oil Well Cementing

Co., and Midcontinent Supply C6. =« - = = = = = = = = = = L.25
C. H. and Mergeret Means and Halliburton 0il Well Cement-

int Co., and Midcontinent Supply Cov = « - = = = v = = - T1.00
Negi V. Means end Hattie Means end Halliburton 011 Well

Cementing Co., and Midcontinent Supply Co. - = - = = « = 1%8.25
Glenn A. Young, Devid Young end John W. Young - - - - ~ - 25,00
Clara 3. COX = = = = = = = = = — = = . e e m e mw o= 1B67.50
Frances Payton HATPEr = = = = = = = = = =« = = - - -« =« - 335.00
Willigh A, COX = = = = % = = = o = u = = = = o- o omom e om 167.50

Total $8656.00

Dated this /7  dey of June 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
1 cT - B

APPROVED:

ROBEAT P. SAINTEE
Asgistant United States Attorney

alj



[EON R SyS————

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 57:"' H IR

OKLAHOMA 4
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF Ly E D
United States of America, 7
J N o
Plaintiff, . <4 1963
Cn A
vs. Civil No. ¥Sterk, QLSE bC 1&100 D
* Dige:
T06.76 Acres of iLand, More or Iless, Tract No. F-606E lctcburg

Bituate in Creek, Pawnee, and Tulsa
Counties, Cklshoma, and Amnnie Befjore
Washington, et al.., and Unlmown Owners,

e e WL L SN N NP

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplication of the
United States of America, by its attorne&, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the above
tract,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that tke Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aetion; that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publicstion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the subject
tract; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, uponr the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the emount of $70.30, inelusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the teking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above tracts,
a8 such estates aid said tract are described and set forth iz the Complaint and
Declaration ¢f Tating heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $67.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court ee estimated just compensation for
said tracts upon “he £iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court: finds that plaintiff and Harold A. Iynch and Evan P, Beiley
es Co-Administrators of the Estate of A. A. Bailey, deceased, defendants herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of

$8.38, inclusive of interest, for its respective interest;



6. The Court finds that defendants Margaret M. Kirxkiand, C. D. and
Cloys Mae Shumsle, Wenco Drilling Company, A. E. Addyman, ¢, P. Waggoner,

C. ¥, Briges an¢. Lee R. Briggs, and Doss (il Royalty Company have failed to
sppear or answer nor have their sttorneys eppeared or ansgwered in their
behalf, and that said parties defendant are in defoult at this time.

IT IS, THEFEFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ané to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above trects is the sum of $70.30, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plainti?f shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $3.30, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized
and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named

payees:
Margaret M. Kirkiand . . . . . . $ 5.08
C. D. & Cloya Mee Shumske. . . . 10.19
Webeo Drilling Company . . . . . 13.88

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the amounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the
date of thig Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defen-
dant owner set forth azbove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said

deposit, five years from this date, into the U. 8. Treasury.

Does 01l Royalty Comp: ... . %2035
A, B, Mdgyman . . . . . .. .. . 5.55
C. P, Waggoner . . . .+ « « + « « . 2.77
C. W. Briggs. . . + « « v v v 4+ & 2.05
Iee R. Briggs . . . . « « « . « . 2.05

Entered this 7 4 day of }}««wﬁ——- 1963,
4

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFFPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

RPS:ajs



U.ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
VB, ) Civil No. 4854
) |
600.49 Acrss of Land, More or Less, g ﬂ'l‘ragt o, E-ShTE
Situste in Tulse, Creek and Pawmee LI S )
Counties, Oklshoma, end Clifford
Ward, et al, and Unknown Owners, %
Defendants, ) Cr T

JUDGMENT v ot o 2007

oAy

1. On this day this cause ceme on forhearmg upon ther ;pplica.tion
of the United fitates of Amerieca, by 1ts ettorney, for & final judgment deter-
mining the owmership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the nbove tract.

2. The Court finde that the DBeclaeration of Taking and Complelng were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected elther per-
senally or by publication of notice, zs prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Deciarstion of Taking end the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, beceame vested In
the United Steles of America.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented that the below
iieted defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-ceptioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k., The Court finds the amount of $200.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estate by the pleintiff in the above
gract, a5 such estate anc said tract are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $200.00 was deposited ilrto the Registry of this Court as estimated just
ccmpensation for said tract upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and John M. Bailey, Amy Anderson
Fisher, Merle Anderson, Norman Anderson and Melvin Anderson, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the juet compensation to be peld
by the plainti:’f for the taking of the estate teken in the gbove tract is

the sum of $11:2.50, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests.,

(OO [P T [P P



6. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America end R, €. Trees, Ralph A. Koenig, and
H. Orady Ross entered inte a contract, as evidenced by an option for the pur-
chase of land granted by seid defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that
the amount of $87.50, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests,
would be awarded us just compensation for the teking of the estate to be con-
demned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

T. The Court finds that defendant Aberdeen 011 Company hes failed to
appear or answer, nor has 1te attorney appeared or answered in its behalf, and
that ssdd party defendent is in default at this time.

IT IS, ""HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract 1o described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of interest, which amount

had been previously disbursed by order of this Court in the following manner:

Neme: Interest Amount
R. . Trees 25,000 $ 50.00
Ralph A, Koenig 09.375 18.75
H. Grady Ross 09.375 18.75
John M. Bailey 09.587 19.17
Amy Anderson Fisher 28,325 56.65
Merle Arderson 03.338 6.68
Nerman Znderaon 11.662 23.32
Melvin Anderson 03.338 6.68

100.00% $200.00

Dated this /7 day of June 1963.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Aselstant U, 5. Attorney

alj



Flies

JNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUN 7 1963
o 3,
United States of America, ) Nop TN
) Clerk, (- & Hooy
e L8y, 2D
Flaintiff, ) -Ihsnjctch,r*
vs. } Civil No. L858
350,45 Acres of Land, More or less, ; Tracts Nos. F-633 & E
gituate in Tulsa and Creek Counmties,
Oklehoma, and Randsll Ashley Sanger, )
et al., and Unknown Gwners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Stat:s of America, by its attorney, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion to be avarded the former
owneres of the above tracts.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complelint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this mction; that serviee of process has been perfected either
personally or by pub_.ication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Tederal Rules cf Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the ahove-captioned tracts on the date of
teking, and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L. The Court finde the amount of $635.62, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the talding of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove
trects, as such estates and said tracts are deseribed end set forth in the
Compiaint and Declaretion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $593.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted just
compensation for seid tracte upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and B. B. Blair and Genavieve Hupp
Hagerman, defendents herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken
in the ebove tracts is the sum of $225.38, inclusive of interest, for their

respective interestes;




6. The Court tirds that defendants Aberdeen Petro.sum Corporation,
Joseph P. Fennedy, Alice 2. Root, May &mith, Melvin Bmith, Robert Roof
Smith, D. B, Huff heirs, Raymond F. Kravie and Diana Rirsch, Berenice Slick
Urschell, Tom B. Slick, Jr., Eerl Siick, O, F. Urschel and Tom B, Slick,
Trustees for Tom B. Slick, Jr., Betty £lick Moorman and Earl Slick have
failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or angwered
in their behelf, and that said parties defendant are in defauit at this time.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COUNT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) Tre vesting in pleintiff of title to the ésta.tes set forth in the
Complaint ard Declaration of Tsking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, 1g hereby confirmed;

() The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $635.62, inclusive of interest;

{e) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Hegistry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $42.62, without interest, Upon receipt
of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, peyeble to the order of the following named

payees:
Aberdeen Petroleum Company . . . - - - . . . . $57.%2
P. 0. Box 2708, Tulsa, Okla.
Joseph P. Kennedy, c/o Hank Watson, Attorney . 120.53
Mrst Nationel Bank Bldg., Tulsa, Okla.
Genavieve Hupp Hegerman, Box 90, Owensbore, Ky. 50.38
Alice S. Root, c/o Alice Jamieson, Reed, Ky. . T.53
May Smith, 423 Post Ave., Torrance, Cal. . . 7.53
Melvin Smith, " N YL, 7.53
Robert Reot Smith " " "L .33
D. B. Duff heirs, ¢/o Her-Kem 0il Co., . . . . 120,50
719 Eest 18th St., Owensboro, Ky.
Raymond K. Kravis, First Ngtional Benk Bldg.,. 33.11
Tulsa, Okla.
Diana Hirsch, 1521 5. Gerdena, Glendale, Cal. . .03
Berenice Slick Urschel, Tom B. Sliek, Jr.,
Earl Slick, C. F. Urschel and Tom B. Slick,
Trustees Tor Tom B. Slick, Jr., Betty Slick
Moorman and Earl Slick, 18.53
¢/o 2012 Netionsl Bank of Commerce Bldg.,
San Antonio, Texas
Entered this. ﬂ?ﬂ dey of %«-—;Lﬂ—* 1963.
L
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITFD OTATES DISTRIGE JUDGE
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBEAL P, SANTEE

Assistant U, §. Attorney



U TfZ. STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )

Vs, } Civil No. 4858

)
350.45 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract No., F-63LE -
Situste in Tulse and Creek Counties, ) EILED
Oklehoma, and Randall Ashley Sanger, ) CF L B RS
et al, and Unlnown Owners, g

)

Defendants. RS WA L
el
JUDGMENT NOBLL 4L HOOD

.y

erky, VB Diistrier Toued
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the asppllcation of

the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Pinal judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former ovmers of the
gbove tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publicaetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having campenseble interests in the
subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the gole mwner of the sbove.captioned tract on the date of teking,
and - entitlied to receive the eward therefor.

b, 'The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the teking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and seid tract are described and set forth in the Complain
end Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of $25.00
was deposited Ilnto the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for sald traect upon the Tfiling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court rinds that defendent Marie Kirchner has failed to appear
or answer nor has her attorney appeared or enswered in her behalf, and that said
party defendant is in default at this tinme.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complalnt and Declaretion of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,

as said tract le described therein, is hereby confirmed;



I ———

B. The just ~ompensation to be paid by the plaintifi for the taking
of the shove tract 1s the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The Clerk of the Court 1s hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the date
of this Judgment, uniess said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant owner
get forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Cowrt Clerk is
directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit, five
years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Marie Kirchner = = « « = = = = = = ~ $25.00

Dated this 7 day of June 1963,

ALLEN E. BARRGW
STATES DISTR

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SAN' -

ROBERT P. GANTER
Agsigtent United Stetes Attorney

alj



g I A b+ i . . PR £ e S [

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
va, Civil No. 4858
350.45 Acres of Land, More or Less, JTract No. F-6h3

Situete in Tulsa and Creek Counties, Fil mise
Oxlahoma, and Randall Ashley Sanger, o

et al, and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT WL L RO I
v EURTAREAL BTN

1. On this day this cause ceme on for heering upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Juet compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties having compenssble interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendent was the sole ovmer of the above-cepiioned tract on the date of taking,
and is entitled to recelve the award therefor.

k., The Court finds the amount of $150.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $125.00
wae deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Robert H. Vaughn, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation mgreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the teking of the estate teken in the above tract is the sum
of $150.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estete set forth in the
Complaint and Declsration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

as paid tract ie described therein, is hereby confirmed;



B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The plairtiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency ir the amount of $£25.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drsw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, peysble to the order of the following-named

payee:
Robert H, Vaughn - - = = - = = =« = =« « $190300
-5
Entered this /7  day of June 1963.
EEEEI
UNITED STATES DIETRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT F. SANTER
Apsistant United States Attorney

alg



e A i A b i o -

UYITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHCMA é:.j

United States of America,

. ij%j‘!
Flaintiff, o8 ! ;{'63 |
ve. Civil No. héﬁ'm U{f G Hff fr
Oy,
T71.88 Acres of Land, More or less, Tract No. E-54OE lﬂiw- (\ﬁ

I irg

Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and Helen W. Kenyon, et al.,
and Unknhown Qwners,

et e e N s Vo P N e st

Defendant,
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the epplicstion of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be swarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed tif{le to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Statez of America.

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.

k, The Court finfs the mmount of $1477.50, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
trect ., as such estates and said tract. ig described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declerstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $1315.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court ss estimeted just
compensation for said tractz upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and William B. Mpore, defendant
herein, has by stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract

iz the sum of $550.0C, inclusive of interest, for his interest;




€. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the ebove proceed-
ing tre United States of Americe and Bessie 0. Johnson entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an optlon for the purchase of land grented by sald defendants
and zccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of $387.50, inelugive of
Interest, for her interest, would be awerded as Jjust compensation for the
taking of the estates to be condemmed in the above tracts; thet the contract
and agreement is a valid one.

T. The Court finds that defendants A, J. Geyger, Goe Drilling Company,
A. L. Smith, Earl Marcus and Citizens State Bank of Tuleas have failed to
appesar or answer nor heve their attorneys sppeared or answered in their
behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THERWFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plainkiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lsnds hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract. 15 described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the ebove tracts iz the sum of $LUTT.50, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $162.50, without interest., Upon
receipt cf the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court iz hereby
authorized and directed to drew checke on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the

following named payees:

Williem Belton Moore . . . . . . . . . . . . . $550.00
A J. Gelger & . 0 v o e s e e e e e e e e 25.00
Goe Drilling COMPADY . . « « » &+ . = « . « . . 128,75
A, L. Bmith . . L L . .. . .. . .. . ... 12875
Barl MAYCUS . &« + v v v 4 4 s v . e e e s . 25T7.50
Entered this /’f—:’c) day of \Y‘.“__% 1963.
\

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, CAMIEE
Assistant U, 5, Attorney

RPS:ajs




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA )
JUN 27 1963

United States of America, % THy
NOBLE ¢ %A; J
Pleintif?, 3 Clerk, U, S, Distrios g-’“‘"
vs. 3 civil No. 4908
387.90 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. I-9L8E-1 & 2
Situate in Creek County, Oklshoma, )
and John L. Collins, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, %
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the sbove tracts.

3. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the gsubject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable interests
in the subject tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
gefendants were the sole owners of the gbove-captioned tracts on the date of
teking, and are entitled to recelve the eward therefor.

4. The Court finds the emount of $150.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the gbove
tracts, as such estates and sald tyacts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretcfore filed in this cause. The sum
of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensetion Tor sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. 'Mme Court Tinds that the plaintiff and Archibal E, Hesterlee,

Lucy E. Hesterlee, Ellen Beth Hesterlee and Ramona Krotzer defendants herein,
have by stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $37.50, inclusive of interest, for their interest.




6. The Court finds that defendants Ramona Krotzer, Investors Royalty
Corporation, G. T. Mulrenin and Leis D. Mulrenin, R. L. Miller, W. L. Rinsman
J. H. Page, M. E, Cochran, Onaga Royalty Corporation, A. A. Beiley,

C. M. Peterson, E. E, Simpeon, Rebert C. Sharp, E. D. Tansford, L. C. Ritts,
Samuel M, Fodem, Vivian C. Simpson Wallace, Lorraine Simpson Adems, Bradford J.
Willisms, Ray E. Carter, Abe Pepis, Wm. Guler, F. D. Bruce, Dorcthy E. MeNally,
Susen Jane Bruch, J. C. Farmer and J. R. Spess have feiled to appesr or

encwer nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf, and

that said partles defendant sre in default at this time.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY ‘THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth ip the
Complaint and Declareiion of Taking in snd to the lands hereinabove referred .
to, as said tracte ere described therein, 1is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $150.0C, inclusive of interest;

{e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the emourts hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the following named peyees and to mail
the checks to said payees at the following addresses:

Archibal L. Hesterlee, Lucy E., Ellen Beth
Hesteriee and Ruby Farmer . . . e e . . . . B37.50

Investors Royalty Corporation,Thompson
Building, Talsa, Okla. . . &« v + « o = &+ « & 12,50

(d). The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed tc retain
the amounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unlees said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set Forth sbove, and in event said deposit is not eclaimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, five ycars from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Ramona. Krotzer . . . e e e e e e e .. 500
3, T, Mulranin and Lois D Mulrenin . . . . . T.50
R Do MidloZ « v v v v v v v oo o v o v s e LES
W. L. RIB&MAD .+ « v v v v « o =+ « = = v+« « 1.25
J.H.Page..................2.50
M., E, Cochran . . . O < 0%
Onage Royalty Corporation s e e e e e e .. 8BTS
A A BEILZY + v v o v e b e e e e e e . 0.2
E.E.Simpson................h.17
RObert C. SHATD .+ « « « o + « « + o o o 0o« 2,08
J. R. BDEBS . v + 4 4 e s o 4 = s o a . . 4 . 50.00
. M, Petersgn . + + « « o« o« 4 ... . 5,00

Entered this /44 day of é L b 1563.

APPROVED: TNITED GTATES DISLALCT JUDGE
ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBERT P, GANTEE

. 1 o pp———c—— = e o e



N £,k
el 3:}
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA i
Y2 i
United States of America, 7 96? )
o ‘OBTFC ;’" J;i
Plaintiff, } ok, U, g 5 HOop
) 5trios Ces ‘
vs. ) Civil No. Lg08 -
387.90 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; Tract No. I-91GE
Situate in Creek Courty, Oklahoma, ;
and Johr L. Collins, et al., and
Unknown Owners, %
Defendants. )

JUPGMENT

1. Or. this dey this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application of

the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners

of the above tracts.

2, fThe Court f<nds that the Deelaration of Teking and Complaint were

duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the pertles and the subject

matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable interests

in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the

Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,became

vested in the United States of Amerieca.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed

dsfemisnts were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date

of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is Just

compensation for the taking of the estates by the plalntiff in the above tract,

as such estates and said tract sre described and set forth in the Compleint

and Declaration of Taeking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $100.00

wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation

for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. fThe Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding

the United States of Americe and Jemes A, Weaver and Harcld V. Wesver entered

into a contract, as evidenced by =n cption for the purchase of land granted

by said defendants snd accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of

Engineers, Departmert of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of

$43,75, inclusive of interest, for their interest, would be swerded as just

compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemmed in the shove tracts;

that the contract ard sgreement is a valid one,

RS PEPTTR © s e e ettt R



6. The Court firds that defendants R. J. St. Germain, G. L. Bailey,
Gertrude R. Bristol, Trustee, Dorothea W. Huszagh, Marjorie W. Huszegh,
Investors Royalty Corporation and [laine W. Calvin have failed to appear
or answer nor have their attorneys appesared or answered in their behalf, and
that said perties defendant are in default at this time.

TT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint snd Decleration of Taking in =nd tc the lands hereingbove referred
to, a5 saild tract #s  described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be peld by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The (lerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the amounts set out below for this tract for s period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth sbove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk iz directed, without further order of this Court, to return sald deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

R J. St, Germain . . . . - - - « . . » . $22.50
G. L. Bailey . . . e e e e ... 12,50
Gertrude R. Brlstol, Trustee e v e e o. . 15.00
Dorothea W. Huszagh . e e e e e e 5.Q0
Marjorie W. Huszagh . . . e e e 5.00
Investors Royalty COrporation e e . ... B.25

Entered this /% day of \)'6C4LJLM 1963.
s

I
hi
S

ALLEN E. BARROW

NTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assigtant U. 5. Attorney

RPS:als

o £ a8 Y L B T —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, ;
Plaintiff, )
vE, ; Civil No. 4914
360.48 Acres of Land, More or lLess, Yooy oy gy
Situate in Creek, Osszge and Pawmee ) Fb L pdiesib. polas
Counties, Cklshome, znd Eli Postosk, )
et al, and Unknown Owners, )
) onil Lo
Defendants. ) T J,;/‘ .
N A R
TN
AN ST I G A SN EE A
JUDGME N‘T Maet, )G s

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurlsdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or Wy publicatlon of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlLA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having coampenssble interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Decleration of Talding and the Complaint
vere flled, title to the estate teken, ee set out therein, became vested in the
United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the sbhove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $2,100,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estate by the pleintiff in the ebove
tract, as such estate and sald trect are described and set forth in the Com-
Plaint and Declaration of Teking, heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$2,100,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just com-
pensetion for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro.
ceeding the United States of Americs end El1 Postoek, NB #0979, entered into a
contrect, epproved by the Regional Solicltor's Office , &8 evidenced by an
option for the purchase of lend granted by seid defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,

whereln it was agreed that the emount of $2,100.00, inclusive of interest, would

BT SE———



e e b e il o

be ewerded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in the above trect; that the contract and egreement la a valid one.

6, The Court finds that defendants Lizzie Davis, now Postoask, Lyman
Postoak, George Fostouk, James Postoak, Amos Postoak, Margaret Postosk, Thompson
Pogtosk, Maxine Postosk, David Postoek, Christine Postoak, Paul Dean Postoak,
Leonard Fostosk, Dollie Postoak, now Thomas, and Leon Postosk, have failed to
eppeer or answer nor have thelr attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf,
and that sald paerties defendant ere in default &t this time.

I I3, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate  set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to.%he land hereinabove referred to,
83 sald tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $2,100.00, inclusive of interest, which amount

hes heretofcre been dlsbursed, by order of this Court, to the Buresu of Indian

Affairs.
Dated this /7 day of June 1963.
ALLEMN b, BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
pOpT T ANTT

ROBERT Pe SANIEE
Asslstant United States Attorney

alj

v, B ST = - e gt e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FCR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Pleintiff, )
vs. % Civil No, 4016
360.48 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) ey o iy
Bituate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ) B -Tﬁ'a‘e'bih“ﬁﬁos. D-419 and E
Counties, Oklahoma, and ELi Postosk, )
et el, and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT :

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its abtorney, for & final judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
filed, title to the estates teken, as set out thereln, beceame vested in the
United States of Americe.

3. The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below-llsted
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracte on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the sward therefor.

k. The Cowrt finds the amount of $2,200,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just coampensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, es such estates and said trects are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The
sum of $2,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

S. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United Stetes of America and Eli Postosk, FB Creek #WBOTG,
entered intc a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
graented by sald defendants end accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps

of Engineers, Department of the faomy, wherein it was egreed that the emount of

e st oo B bt e s A



$2,200.00, inclusive of interest » would be awarded as just compensation for the
teking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove tracts; that the contract
and agreement is a valid one. The Court finds that such option contract was
approved by the Regional Soliecitor.

6, The Cowrt finds that defendants Lizzie Davis, now Postoak,
Leonard Postoek, Lyman Postoak, Dollie Postosk, now Thomas, Leon Postoak,
George Postoek, James Postomk, Amos Postosk, Margaret Postosk, Thompson Postosk,
Maxine Postoak, David Postoak, Christine Postoak, Paul Dean Postosk, have failed
to appear or anewer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their
behalf, and that said perties defendent are in default st this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estetes set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
88 geid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The Just cempensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $2,200,00, inclusive of interest, which
emount hes heretofore been disbursed, by order of this Court, to the Buresu of

Indian Affairs.

Dated this 7 7 day of June 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED;
ROBERT P
ROBERT . BAVTER

Asslstant United Staetes Attorney

alj



UNITED STATES LISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUR 5y 53
R P 1 4 N 1
United States cof America, ) e
Plaintiff, ;
)
vs. }  Civil No. Lezv
)
780.51 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tracts Nos. F-642
Situate in Tulsa, Creck and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, end Carl H. Abel, )
Jr., et el., and Unknown Cwners, ]
)
Defendants, )

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came en for hearing upon the application of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Tsking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publicaticon of notice, as prescribed by Hule TLA of the
Pedersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable intereste
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Conplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence preserted that the below listed
defendants were the eole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, ant are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L. fTrhe Court finds the amount of $ik,k57.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint snd Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum
of $14,497.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just
compensation for saié tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the shove proceeding
the United Stetes of America snd Fhillip Fowler, Johrn K. Gill, Oscar CGrimes,
frustee Ches.W. Grimes IT and George G. and Ethyle G. Travis entered into =

contract, &8 evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said

+ e A A ¢ S e b b a2 [EORBURI NP



defendants and ecceptzd on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was egreed that the amount of $12,898.98,
inclusive of interest, for their respective interests, would he awerded as
just compensation for the teking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove
tracts; that the contract and agreement is & valid one,

6. The Court finds thet plaintiff and B. F. Mosk, Guerdian Mery Mortom,
nee Harjo, Joseph 5. Herjo, Lois Karjo, now Ball, Marcia Naomi Foster, now
Wilson, Williem Allen Foster, Jr., Iva Foster, now Gosnell (Clerland Smith,
Trustee) and Willa Jean Foster, now Hilboen, defendants herein, have by
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff
for the teking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $l,598.02,
inclusive of interest, for their respective interests;

7. The Court finds that defendants Eddie Bigby and John B. Godwin have
failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in
their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

iT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT OKDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set Forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b)} The just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove tract ic the sum of $14,497.00, inclusive of interest; which amount
has heretofore been disbursed by previous order of thip Court;

—

7 f
Entered this 1’7 day of /}MJ-- 1963,

ALLEN E, BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANWTEE
Assigtant U. 3, Attorney

RPS:als

RS - e ———



UFITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g
V. ) Civil No. Lg27
)
780,51 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. I-901E-1,
Situete in Tulsa, Creex end Fawnee ) o e g o E-2 & B-3
Counties, Oklshcma, and Cerl H, } ¥R Lbmo
Abel, Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners, ;
Defendants. ) :

A
IS pal

s
JUDGMENT v o B 1'."'.'/\/'i 4
: L E LA

1. On this dsy this cause came on :f'or hearing ypon the application

of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for & final judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the Just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2, The Court finds thet the Declarstion of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and thst the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elither per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complalnt
were filed, title to the estates taken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United Stetes of Americe.

3. The Court Tinds, upen the evidence presented thet the below-listed
defendants were the scle owhers of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $525.00, inclusive of interest, ls
just compensetion Tor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove
tracts, es such ecteztes and seid tracte ere deseribed and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$400,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
gation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff snd Theo G. Lashley, Regymond K. Holmes
and Herbert Hadley Holmes, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the
estoates teken in the ebove tracts is the sum of $h75.00, ineclusive of laterest,

for their respective interasts.

e eb'e e S bl om b bl e 8 Eomcmf s s e+ P . v ——" =T ot = C i e



e e e el i i s b b ¢ e - g

6. The Court finds that defendants C. H. Beason, Loutus Beason,
W. D. Reeves, E. A. Shipman, Sem Falk, and First Wationel Bank of Cushing heve
failed to sppear or answer nor have their sttorneys appeared or answered in
their behalf, and thet said parties defendant sre in defauli at this time.

TT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Compleint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinshove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracte is the sum of $525.00, inclusive of interest;

€. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the dericiency in the amount of $125.00, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby suthorized
and directed to drew check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named
payees:

Herbert Hadley Holmes end
Raymond K, Holmes - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $300,00

D. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years
from the dete of this judgment, unleas sald deposit is properly c¢laimed by the
defendent owners set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deporit, five yeors from this date, into the United Stetes Treasury:

C. H. Beamson and Loutus Beason

ond W. D, REEVES = = = = = = = = & m = = = = = ~ = $ oh.25
E. A. Shipman - - - « = = = = = = v = =« « = = = = = 24.25
Samt FAlk = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ = = = - - - 1.50

50.00

y
Dated this / / day of June 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTAICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[ By

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assilgtant United States Attorney

al}



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
VNORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
V8. Civil No. k963
Tract No. 2545E

P e
F & H' &\;1 §"‘y‘ ’

ho2,84 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pavmee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Curt D. Edgerton, et al,
and Unknown (wners,

Defendents. ) TP I )
.‘ir.:"'."" e
e ’\#}( K
JUDGMENT peopiad om0
Ploet, - L dHEst :

On this day this ceuse ceme on for hguing upon the aspplication of

the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tract.

The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking end Compilaint were duly
filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the paerties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publiecation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble intereste in the subject
tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Compleint were
filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the United
States of Americe.

The Court Ffinds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

The Court finde the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, ie just
compensation for the teking of the estate by the pleintiff in the gbove tract,
as such estate and sali tract ave described end set forth in the Complaint and
Declaretion of Teking hneretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of Aserice and Jerry Cunninghem, Lela Quida Cunninghem, John
Austin Cumnninghem, Virginis Trimble, Janet Cunninghem, Esther Cunningham,

Helen M. Goins, George Goins, and Alphs Wileon entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and

accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of



the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $13.51 , inclusive of interest,
for their respective interests, would be awarded as just compensation for the
teking of the estate to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and
agreement is a valid one.

The Court finds that defendants Williem J., Comer, Jr., Maude and
Tsaac Shaeffer, Iola Qpel Shaeffer, C. A. Qoins, and John Goins, have failed to
appear or answer nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf,
end that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $25.00;

0. The Cleri of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, paysble to the order of the followlng-nemed payees:

Jerry Cunningham « « = = = = = = = = = = ~ = $ 3.13
Lela Quida Cunningham - - - = = = = = - - - 1.06
John Austin Cunningham - - - = = ¢ = = « - = 1.06
Virginia Trimble = = = » = = = = = = = = = = 1.06
Jenet Cunningham - = ~ = = = - - = = = = « = 1.51
Esther Cunningham - = = = - = - =« =« « = - = 1.51
Williem J. Comer, Jr. = = - - = = = = = = = 3.13
Moude & Isaac Sheeffer - = -~ - = = = = « « = 2.09
Helen M. Goinz & George Goins - - - - « - - 2.09
Alpha Wilson - = « - = « = = = = = = = - - 2,09
Tola Opal Shaeffer - - - = « = = = - - - = = 2.09
C. A, GOINS ~ = = = = = = = = o w = = = = = 2,00
John Going = « - = = o = = = = . - = - . - 2.09

Total $25.00

&
Dated this // day of June 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

[PIR A AT

ROBBRT P. OANTER
Asgigtant United States Attorney
el}

A o R pRD . ¢ e A —————_ b B i+ 4



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, g

Plaintify, )
va. % Civil No. 4963
ko2, 84 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) o
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) oy Fraate Yopr I-917E-1 &
Oklshema, and Curt D. Bdgerton, et al, ) T8 ks Ld 1-01TB-2
and Unknown Owners, )

)
Dafendants. )

JUDGMEDNT "A“i,g (IS

1. On this dsy this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of
the ebove tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
matter of this action; thet serwice of process has been perfected either per-
sonelly or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests 1n the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed, Gitle to the estate teken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the
United States of Ameriza.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants wore the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the emount of $412.50, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plalntifi in the shove
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the Com-
pleint snd Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$350.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court =28 estimated just compen-
sation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finde that plaintiff and F. J. MclMuty and Josephine
Mullendore, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates taken in
the above tracts is the sum of $153.13, inclugive of interest, for their res-
pective interests;

6. The Court finds that defendamts, Arch H. Hayden, Dan McClure, Ide

Lambert, Leslie Speakman, Streeter Speslman, Jr., Frederick Bruce Speakman,

e 3 1 A ek A i S 1 m s n————



R. A. MacDonell Co., St. Germain Co., Joan K. Ball, W. N. Smith Co., C. K.
Leith Co., S. H. Davis Co., end Homer K. Gaylord, L. Futtermen, Lydie Beatrice
Grimes, William S. Bsiley, Jr., Elfem Corp., and R. J. St. Germeln, have falled
to appeer or answer ncr have their attorneys appeared or answered in their
behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default st this time.

IT I3, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. Tha vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lande hereinabove referred
to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts iz the sum of $1+12.50, inelusive of interest;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $62.50, without interest. Upon recelipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
smounts hereinafter set forth, pesyable to the order of the following-named

payees;

F. J. MeFulty, cfo Curtis Harris - - - « = - = « - $150.00
Josephine Mullendore = = « - « = =~ = « = = = « = = 3.13

D. The Cierk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed to
raetsin the smounts set out below for these tracts for a peried of five years
from the dete of this Judgment, uniess said deposit is properly cleimed by the
defendent owners set Torth sbove, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said

deposit, five yeers from this date, into the United States Treessury:

Arch H, Hayden - - = = = = = = = = = = = - = = = = $ 6.25
Den MeClure - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = 3.12
Tdg Taghert - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « = = 6.25
Lealie Speslman = = = - =« « = = = = = -« = = = = 2.39
Streeter Spealman, Jr. - -~ = ~ - - = = = « - - - = 1.39
Frederick Bruce Spealman « - - « - = = ~ = = = = - 1.k0
R. A. MacDonell Co, - = « -~ = = = e e - 1.0b
Gt, Germein C0. = = = = = = @« = = = w = = = = = = 1.0h
Joan K. Ball = « v = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = 1.04
W, N, Siaith €O = = = = = = & = = = = = =~ = = = = 1.0h
C. K Lafth COu = = = =« = = = = = = = = = = I 1.04
S, H. Davige €Oy = = = = v m = = = = = = - o m - 1.04
Homer K, Gaylord - - = = = -~ - - = = = = = = - - - 83.33
L., Futterman -« « = = = « = = = « =~ = = ~ v = = « = 37.50
Lydia Bestrice Grimes - - - = = = = = « = = = = = 18.75
Williem S, Bailey, Jr, = = = = = = = = = = - = « « 18.75
Eifam Corpe = = = = = = = = v = = = =« = = = = = = 75.00

256.37

ra
Enteved this 7/ day of June 1963.

APPROVED: R

w0 [T

ROBERT P, SANTEE URITED BTATES DIATRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsigtant U. S. Attorney




- s kbbb e

e - A e i A——_

G
AL i
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUp o 565
<16
United Stetes of America, ) Ng 15 Q{,:f‘-/\f /
) Clerk’ U ' C,‘ )z.i-or\“/ 4
Plaintiff, * 5. Dty o
vs. ) Civil Ho. 4067 "
1,699.52 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Pract Nos. G-T1LE
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Cklahome, snd Iillie S. )
Mathews, ard Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme cn for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its ettorney, for & finsl Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that serviee of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TiA of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests
in the subjeet tract; that upon the éate the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the cole owners of the above-cepticned traet on the date of
taking, and ere entitled to receive the sward therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $125.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estetes and sald tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declerstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $125.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court &s estimated just
¢ompenseticn for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaretion of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that defendarts David L. Dobie, L. F. Kinley, Kirby
Production Company, MNational Bank of Tulsa, Trustee for W. H. Menshan Trust,
Mary E. Perrine, Helen M. Wilver, Cherles Johnson, Jr., Lucy L. Florer,
Vonnie King, Elizabeth Kovac, and Sam Kirg have failed to sppeer or angwer,
nor have their attorreys appeared or answered in their behslf, end that seid
parties defendant are in default at this time

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OFDERED AND ADJUDGED:



(a) The vesting in plaintiffci title %o the estates set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lande nereinahove referred
to, as said tract are deperibed thereln, ie hereby corfirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the chove tract is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is herehy asuthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of thie Court in the amounts herein-
after set Torth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to

meil the checke to the sald payees at the following eddresses:

DavidLDobie............,.....$2916
L. . Kinley . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e, L
Kirby Production Company .. e e e e e ]
National Bank of Tulsa, Trustes Teor

W, 4. Manahan TYust . . . . < + « o o x s s s o= - .26
Mary B. Perrine . . . + o o o o o o o o s ow e s oot .26
Helem M. WHIVEY + o o o o o o v 4 o o o o o = = o s .06
Sam KLOB « o « o o o « o o o o o m o e e - 20.00
David T. Doble . . . « + « ¢ 4 e 4 e e e s e w e s 3.00

{d) The Clerk of the Cou;tris nerepy authorized and directed to retain
tﬁe amounts sét out below for this traét for a period of five yeers from the
date of this Judgment, unless sald deposit Is properly c¢laimed by the
defendant owner set forth sbove, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five years from thir date, into the United States Treasury.

Charles Johnson, Jr.. . . « o o < o - o4 o - 14,58

Imey L. Florer . . . . o v - s ¢ - 0 x o s 10.93

Vonnie KING . .« + -« « « « = o 2 4 4 o 0 1%.58

Flizabeth KOVEC . . « + « o « o s = & = » 29,16

flizabeth L. Kovac . . . « « « « « + » = 2.00
2 74 77

Entered this /% gey of \/u,—mq_ 1943.
1
ALLEN E. BARROW

T GIATES DISLRICT JUDOE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, S. Attorney

RPS:ajs

" e e e b e R = * B



e ——— . FE e ——————

Fliep,)

Fomane

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUNE T 1962
United States of America, 3 C!N}?BLE CoHoe 4”\/(', &
er’U“S-D'iL“.‘"’ f V
Plaintiff, ) rtriee o
vs. ; Civil No. k96T
)
1,699.52 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Tract No. G-Thk
Situaete in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Cklshoma, snd Lillie 5. Mathews, )
et al., and Unknown Cwners, g
Dafendants. )

JUDGMERT

1. Or this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the owrership ané the juet compensation to be swarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this actiorn; thet service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Stetes of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the cole cwners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $60.4L, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the teking of the estates by the pleintiff in the sbove tract,
as such estates and caid tract are described and set forth in the Compleint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of $50.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation
for said tract upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking herelin.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and John I. Collins, C. M. McGehee,
Hobson C. McGehee, Everarde C. McGehee, Edwin C. McMillan, Etta Field Caves,
W. Clen Brewn, Velma J. Collins, Eleenor G. Andrews, Joseph Kennedy, Aberdeen
Petroleum Corporation, Reymond F, Kravis, Diana Hirsch, C. F. Urschel and
Berenice Slick Urschel, Trustees, and Berenice Slick Urshell; Berenice Slick
Urechel and Tom B. Slick, Jr., Trustees for Tom B. Slick, Jr., end Tom B,

8lick, Jr,, and Tom Slick, Jr. Berenice Slick Urschel and Tom B. Bliek, Jr.,



e o A Bt -

Trustees for Eerl Slick and Earl Slick; Berenice Slick Urschiel and Tom B,
Slick, Jr., Trustees for Betty Slick Moorman, defendants herein, have by
stipulation agreed thet the just compersation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate tsken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $58.Lk,
inclusive of interest, for theilr respective interests;

6. The Court finds that the defendant Disna Hirsch hes failed to appear
or answer, nor have her attorneys eppeared or answered in her behalf, and that
sald parties defendant are in default at this time.

It Is, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ANL ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, ss sald tract is described thereln, 1is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $60.4k, inclueive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the mmount of $10.44, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
emounts hereirefter set forth, payseble to the order of the following named
payees:

Piana Hirsch . . . . . « + + . . . . . . $2.00
Urechell-Slick Interests . . . . . . . . 10.00

-,

7 o
Entersd this 47 4 day of N - 1963.
(

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant tf. §. Attorney

RPS:as



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA JUN 2

L 1963

United States of Ameriea, )

Plaintiff,

V5. Civil No. 4982

)
i
1,033.72 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos, A-146 & B
Situate in Tulsa, Creelk and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoms, and Pearl B. )j
Jackson Co., et al., and Unknown )
Owners, )

}

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication of
tHe ﬁhited States of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation fo be awarded the former cwners
of the ebove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicastion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compenseble interests
in the subjsct trects; that upon the date the Declaration of TPaking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole ownere of the rbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, Thz Court finds the amount of $320.00, inelusive of interest, 1s just
compengation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the gbove tracts,
as such estates and sazid tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint
end Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $320.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

%, The Court fiads that pricr to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and L. B. Jeckson Company and Pearl B, Jackson
entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land

granted by said defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the

ot g © e e



Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the
amount of $194.00, inclusive of interest, as to their interests, would be
awarded es just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a vzlid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Doris P. Woods, Elsa F. Everett,
Fredica P. Halley, Harry L. & Halley and Karl M. Probst, defendants herein,
have by stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be peid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum
of $18.88, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests;

7. The Court finds that defendanis L. M. Holmes, Bneed @il Cempany,
Bmma M, Griggs Estate, Frnest M., Erdman, Hosea V. Price, L. Eugene thattuck,
Helen Sheffield, Gladys B. Garrison, Hazel B. Gibson, John ¥W. Seaton,

Mrs. L. L. Bakhaus, Mrs. Addie R. Hass, Clyde K. Gibson, Ben ¥, Haas,
Marie Ellinghausen and Mary Elizabeth Eilinghausen, Penn Royalty Company,
and Elizabeth J. Shartel have failed to appear or answer, nor have their
attorneys eppeasred or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, ms said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $320.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds *n the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees:

L. B. Jackson Co., a Trust Hstate . . . . . . . $65.00
Pearl B. JaCKBOM . . « « = + « « « « + + . . . 126,00
Doris P, Woods © v v v v v v v v v e e 0 0 v b, 72
Klsa P. Bverett . . . - D =4
Fredica P. Halley & Harry L. s. Heley . . . » . .72
¥erl M, Probst . . . . . e e e e e e e e b7

fneed Q11 Company . . . + « « + « + « « « « & » 25.22
Brneet M. Frdman. . . + + + + & « « = &« o« . 0L
Hosea V. Price . . &+ v v v v + & o o & o o o & .01
I,. Bugene Shattuek . . . . . + « « « « ¢ o .« . .01
Helen Sheffield . . . + & « o v 4 « & s s « o & .01
(ladys B. Garrison . . . .+ « v v 4 o s+ o - . 01
Hazel B, G:hs0n .+ . & v 4 o+ v v« o s + 4 & = .01
Mrs. L. I. Bakhaus . . . . « « « « « s « 4 & . .0k
Clyde No GiDBOD v v v v o » v s o s o o o « « » L06
Marie Ellinghausen & Mary Elizabeth Ellinghausen .60
Penn Royalty Co. . . . e N =
Ilizabeth Shartel . . . . . . . . « + . + + « « .29.50



(@) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized end directed to reteln
the amounte set out below Tor these tracts for a period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, uniess said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth sbove, end in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return sald

deposit, five years Trom this date, into the United States Treasury:

o M. HOImES v o & 6 o s = v 0 o+ o 0 $ 50,40
Emme M, Griggs Estat e e e e e e e . L0
John W. SBeaton . . « « + + « = 4 + + .02
Mrs. Addle R. Hass . . . « + « « + + » L0k
Ben F. Haas . . « « o o o ¢ o + « & = .15

) $50.62

f‘(;:ﬁ Q
Executed this /7 day of Nmeroa. 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNILED SIATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attcrney

RP3:ajs

U= s ar—————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UL 1963

NOBLR -~

i Cfer'fc, %Lg Ei:
Civil No. k982

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, o Q;T:J =
Ts¢rips (‘;f.‘.. .
Ve, R

Tract Noa, A-149-1 thru b

1,033.72 Acres of Lesnd, More or Less,
A-14GE-1 thru E-3

Situate in Tulss, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoms, and Pearl B,
Jackson Co., et al,, &nd Unknown Owners,

Defendants., )
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the application of
the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment determin;
ing the ownership ard the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts,

2, fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed snd that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the gubject
matter of this acticn; that service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by putlication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TlA of the
Federsl Rulea of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out thereln, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the a.bove:capt-ioned tracte on the date of
taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $2,075.00, inelusive of interest, is
just compensation fcr the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, ss such estetes end said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, The sum
of $2,075.00 wae derosited into the Hegistry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the Ffiling of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that the plaintiff and The Texas Company and Phillips
Petroleun Company, defendants herein, heve by stipulation agreed thet the Just
compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in
the above tracts 1s the sum of $311.88, inclusive of interest, for their

respective interests;



6. The Court Tinds that defendants E. Fred Johnson & Falth H, Johnson,
Pearl B, Jackson, Laura W, Easley and George A, Fasley, Fstate of N. R, Grashem,
Charles A, Black, J. L, Garrett, Frances E, Nelson, Stephen B. Nelson, Ir.,
Jane N, Sewyer, W. E. Disney, Washington Royalties Company, W. T. Hermey,

A. Pepis and Kate Pepis, J. Lynn Gerrett, Lura W, and George A. Easley,

B. D. Lee, W, T, Meore, J. C. Herper, J. L. Gerrett, Mabelle C. Haynes,
Fdward M. Henry, Jemes M., and Fome A. Davis, Mrs. Cora Hill, S8anford F. DeVed
Henry and Anna M. Old, Oscar M, and Hazel Hudscn, Blanche L, Malsbury now
Vender Zee, G. C. Vander Zee, Osca__.r L. Grimes, Louis Kravis, Frank and
Corrine MacKey, Veolley J. Bodovitz, Frank Burns, J. C, Herper, W. T. Moore,
heve failed to appear or enswer, nor have their attorneys appeared or angwered
in their behalf, and thet said perties defendant are in defauilt at this time,

It 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(8) e vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as saild tracts ere described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) T™e just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the teking of
the above tracts is the sum of $2,075.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized snd directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

E. Fred Jchnson and Faith H. Johnson . . . . . $ 118.75
The Texas COMPEIY « o o + o + a » o 2 « & & 227.50
Pearl B, JacKBON 4 « « « ¢« « s o v & o v s » s 10.00
Estete of N. R, Grahslm . . o « o o o o o « » 118.75
We E. DIBIEY v o v o = o o o ¢ o o o o » o o ko,19
Washingtor Royalties COMDADY . « o « « = + o 4 8k, 37
Fhillips Fetroleum Compeny e e e e e s . BH.38
Osear L. GTiMes . o« o v v « o o o o o o & & = 6.35

Jhn KP8¥18 « o o v v v w v v b e ae e .. 100

Prank and Corinne MBEFRY + o v o+ ¢ o o ¢ o o o 1.00

Volley J, Bodovits o « v v ¢ - o « o« o v « o & 1.00

(@) 'The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retein

the emounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five yeers from the
dete of this Judgmert, uniess said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth above, and in event said deposit 1s not clsimed, the Cowrt
Clerk ie directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,

five years from thie date, into the United States freasury:

et ey et C o as © e ek e - i



Cherles A, Black . . « - « o o « « - « $ 237,50
J. L. Garrett o o v v o s o e s 2 o o 275.00
Frances E. HoLl8On . o o o » o « = « » 326
Frances E, Nelson, Stephen B. Nelsom,Jr.,

Jone F. CAWYEE + o o o o o « s o ¢« ¢ « 21,09
We T HETTIEY o o » o o o o o o o o o » OW37
A. Pepls end Kate Pepie o » » » . o o . 42,19
Iaure W. end George A. Emsley . . . . . 312,50
B. D, Lee, W, T, Moore & J, C. Harper . 50.00
Mabelle C., Haynes . « « o o o « o o« o &« .02
Baward M. HENTY o « o # + o 5 o + » o » .20
JameSM.ﬂ:Ehmn&A.D&ViS 4 e 8 e« w & B 075
Mrs. Cora Hill o &+ ¢ & ¢ 2 ¢« o ¢ o « .
Sanford F, DeVed . + o o o o ¢ ¢ o & « « .10
Henry and Anna M. 01d . . . « + « - « &« 1,30
Oscar M. and Hazel Hudson . . . + « o » 6.25
Blanche L. Malsbury now Vander Zee and

G, O, Vander 2€ 4 « o o « 4« s + ¢+ « « 6.25
Frank Burns, J. C. Herper end

We T MOOTE o o o « = ¢ « s 0.+ o s o « 23,00

e

o B {
Executed this . &~ day of \.})(_"""L—-"-*~-' 1963.

‘/

L/
ALLEN E, BARROW
UNTTED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

TROBERT F. GANIEE
Assistent I, 5. Attorney

RPS:a)e

R — SRS e



AR eSS

e e S S

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vE. Civil No. LoBg

)
)
)
)
)
1,033.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Bk ‘i‘f ﬁ z’;
Situate in Tulsa, Creelk and Pawnee } - Tyadek Wge, I-908, B-1
Counties, Oklshoma, ani Perl B. ) and E.2
Jackson, et a1, and Unknown Ownmers, ;
Defendants, }
JUDGMENT  MNOLL L RUGDH
—_— Deck, 1005 Khstricc oo

1. On this day this cause capme on for hea.ring upon the applica.tion of
the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a finel judgment determining
the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
sbove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking snd Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court hes jurisdiction of the partles and the subject
metter of thie action; thet service of procese has been perfected either per-
sonelly or by publicetion of notice, as preseribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subjeat tracts; that upon the date the Decleration of Teking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estates imken, es set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. 'The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tractes on the dete of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $194.00, inclusive of interest, is
Juet compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and seid tracts are described and pet forth in the Com-
Pleint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this causs. The sum of
$194.00 was deposited iato the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensa-
tion for seld tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

3+ Tre Court finde that plaintiff and C. L. McMahon, William
Broadhurst, Reymond K. Holmes, Cornelis . Holmes, George H. Shirk, and W. R,
Withington, defendents herein, have by the stipulation egreed that the Just com-
pensation to bve paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the

sbove tracts is the sum of $116.63, inclusive of interest, for their respective

interests.



&, The Couwrt finds that defendents T. E. Mann, Newbern Rambo, Louise
Eynch, Melta Abate and Clsrk Nichols kave failed to appear or answer nor have
their sttorneys appetred or answered in their behalf, and thet said parties
defendant are in defzult at this time.

IT I8, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Camplaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,
a8 said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tragts i1g the sum of $l91i-.00, inclusive of interest;

€. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smounts hereinafter set

forth, payasble to the order of the following-named payees:

C. L. MeMghon = - - = = - = = = = « “ - -« - $19.87
William Broadhurst = = - = = = w & =~ w - = 1k.90
T, By MBON = = = = = = = = = = @ = = = « = - k.97
Reymond K, Holmes - = = = = = = = = = & = & - 38.56
Cornelia C. Holmega « - v w = = = = = = = w 38.56
George H, Shirk « - = = v v = = 2 o 0 & = = = 2.37
W. R. Withington - - = « = - - “ . oe o 2.37

Total $121,60

D, The Clerk of the Court is hereby asuthorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for & period of five yeers
from the date of this judgment, unless said deposit is properly clailmed by the
defendant owners set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said

deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Tressury:

Newbern Rambo - - - - =« w o o - e - .- $51.83
louwise Iynch = = v =« o o v d v o o m - - 12.65
Melba Abate -~ - - - « - . e e m e e w e oo . 6.34
Clark Nichols « = = = & - 4 0 o w o w o o = = 1.58

Totel $ 72.b0

Entered this /? day of June 1963.

APPROVED:

ROBERT . anr-
ROBERT P. CANTEE

Asgistent United Staten Attorney

el

e e - e ettt R -



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE e Iy
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America, ) }N ) L 1863
Plaintiff 3 NG OBy, LE ¢
’ Clerg, 1, GCI }goéér
vs. civii No. 4982 Distriee ¢, Tire
1,033.72 Aeres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. 2212 and E
Situate in Tulsa, Creck and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Pearl B, Jackson
Comp any, et al., and Unknown Owners,
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

I, On this day lthis cauge came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by ite attornsy, for & finel Judgment determin-
ing the cwmership and the just compeneation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the De¢laration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. Ths Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above ceptioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L, The Court fiads the amount of $840.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tracts,
as such estates and ssid tracts are described and set forth in the Compleint
end bDeclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $840.00
was depositad into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just compensation
for said tracts upon the filing of the Declarastion of Taking herein,

5, The Court finds that the defendant Florence Beyl has failed to
eppear or answer, nor has her attorney appeared or answered in her behalf,
and that said party dzfendant ig in defaunlt at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

ko i s o s e s oot e -



(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the 1ands hereinabove referred
to, a&s said trects are degceribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $84C.00, inelusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds or deposit for these tracts for a period of five years from the
dete ¢f thie Judgment, unless seid deposit is not elaimed, the Court Clerk
is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Florence Beyl . . . . . . . . . $8k0.00

JG A

Entered this day of )u/ﬂ—b 1963.
b

]

ALLEN E, BARROW
UNITED STALES DISTRICT B

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

Robert P. Santee
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

RPS:ajs



UKITED STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
LCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americas,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No/,/ 4982

. %
F_ ! E"ﬂ ga, No. 2236E

A1 a0e)

L
‘f/‘ P
NOBLE G ch:ﬁ‘ﬁz‘ﬁ( /i

)
)
)
3
1,033.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situete in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklehoma, and Pearl B. Jackson, )
et al, and Unknown Owners, g

)

i

Defendants,

Clark, UL 8 Unstrict T

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of fmerica, by its attcrney, for a final judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the gbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this gotion; that service of procese has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell pertiss heving compenssble interests in the
subjJect tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complalnt
were filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United Btates of fmerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole ovmers of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entltled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the smount of $26.56, inclusive of interest is
Just compensastion for the taking of th2 estete by the plaintiff in the gbove
tract, as mpuch estate and tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Deciarstion of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed
ing the United States of America and Henry F. Weaver entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, whereln it wes agreed that the amount of $10.93, inelusive of interest,
for his interest, would be awarded as just coupemnsation for the taking of the
estate +to be condemned in the sbove track: that the contract and asgreement

is & valid one.

e rmmm————— i bl i1 L b S



6. 7The Court finds that defendants Onega Royalty Corporation,
Biger C. Leonard, M, L. Glass, Sem R. Vierson, and Central National Bank of
Omulgee, have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or
answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in defamit at

this time.

1T IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, 'The just compensation to be paid by the plalntiff for the taking
of the mbove tract iz the sum of $26.56, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$10.93 has heretofore been disbursed by previous order of this Court;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1.56, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last mentioned defeclency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and
directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Fdgar C. Jeonard = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 6.25
Sam R, VIGTBOO = = « = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = » = 1.05
Centrsl National Benk of Olmulgee = = = = =« = « = = = 0.52
$ 7.82

D. The Clerk of this Court ir hereby asuthorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a periocd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defen:
dent owners set forth sbove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Onage Royelty Corp - « = v = = = = v v = o « = = = = - $ 1.56
M, L, GlBB8 = = = = = = = o = = = = = = = v oo 6.25
$ 7.8

&
Datad this /7 day of June 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DLSIRICT COURT

el

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

PP — RN e ————— o+ R e e b



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUR 2 g2
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA )

United States of Americe,

Pleintif?,
vs. Civil No. 50L0
563.89 Acres of Land, MNore or less, ; Tract No. F-GLb
Situate in Creek County, Oklshoma, )
gnd 5. M. Kentor, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants, )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hemring upon the application of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above {ract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected either
peraonally or by publiecation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties having carpensable interests
in the subject tract ; that upon the date the Decleration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
veated in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants wers the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $1,017.50, inelusive of interest, is
Just compensation for tha taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said trect are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $940.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensetion for said tract upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the shove proceeding
the United States of Amevics and Oscar L. Grimes, Trustee for JoAnn Grimes,

Gloria Grimes and Cherlee W, Grimes IT and Fhillip Fowler entered into a



contract, az evidenced by an option for the purchase of land grented by
said defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$545,00, inclueive of interest, for their respective interests, would be
awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the gbove tract; that the contract and sgreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that pleintiff and Sylvis Travis, Robert H. and
G. E. Vaughn, defendants herein, heve by the stipulstion agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the sstate
taken in the sbove trect is the sum of $32h.37, inclusive of interest, for
their respective interests;

7. The Court finds thet defendants George G. Travis, Marshall Travisg
and Sayd E. Solon have fmiled to appesr or answer, nor have thelr attorneys
appeared or answered In their behalf, and that saild parties defendant are in
default at thisg time.

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taling in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, &s sald trect is described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

{b) The Just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts ie the sum of $1,017.50, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $594.37 has heretofore been disbursed by previous order of this Court;

{¢) The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficilency in the amount of $77.50, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
aythorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, peysble to the corder of the

following nemed payees:

Robert H, end G, E, Veughti . . . . . . . . . $275.00
George G. Travis . . . + + o + + « « + » » » 19,38
Marshell Travis .+ . 4 v v v + o o « « « « 49,37
Seyd B. SOLOM + v 4 v v + o ¢ ¢ « o+ o « o 49,38
Fntered this s 7 A d q,
: gy of ] i 1963.

ALLEN E, BARRUW

UN! STATES DISTRI B
APPROVED:

FOBERT P. SANTER
Agsistent U. S. Attorney

RPS:als

e R e v it e o ¢ e e ——————



s ot AN AL = e wp—— REERE VI L AT A —— '

UNTTED STATES DISTRYICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )

Plaintiff, g
vs. ; Civil No. 5040
5?3.89 Acres of Lend, More or less, ) Traet Nos. I-92§ & E
cna 5. W, Kanton, c6 a1, sna tnkiom 3 FILED "
Ovmers,

Defendants ) JUM 211863

[!

| -~
e 7
JUDCMENT  Noprp ¢ goom /! !
1. On this day this cauge came on for hea§¥ﬁ§“&9&ﬁ%{%@“ﬂﬁbgicétion of

the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-

ing the ownership and the just compensetion to be swerded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
magtter of this action; that gervice of proeess has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subjeect tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taeking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upcn the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above.captioned trects on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $7,560.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Decleretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $7,560.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds thet plaintiff and R. S. Foster {Administrator of
Maude Foster Estate),Kate Curry, Merle Hollis, Maxine Riley, Julie Cooper,
Ethel Stoker, Joe B. Allen, Mertha Williamson, Hestor Marie Haber, Jessa
Coonrod Heirs, Velma Hopping Filley and John Y, Kennedy and H. E. Kemnnedy,

Trustees under the will of Asa D. Kennedy, defendants herein, have by the




stipulation agreed thuat the just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of
$8,055.01, :nclusive of interest.

6. ‘fhe Court finds that the defendant Lee R. Briggs has Teiled to
appear or answer, nor have his attorneys appeered or answered in his
behalf, and that said parties defendant ere in defmult at this time; and
that defendemts R. G. Bandy, d/b/a M.I,B, 0il Company, and G. M. Gillesple,

R, G, Gillespie and D. J. Gillespie, &/b/a Glemn Gillespie & Sons, have
digclaimed eny interest herein;

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinsbove referred
to, as seild tracts ar¢ described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plsintiff for the taking of
the above tracts is the sum of $8,055.01, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $5,023.44 has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith depcsit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the smount of $495.01, without interest. Upon reeeipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in

the amounts herelnafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named

payees:
Hester Marie Haber , . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 281.57
Jegse Coonrod Hedrs . . . . . . . . . . . . 2750.00

%ourtis P, HJarris
$3031.57

o :
Executed this =-<¢ d day of é),b,.,., 1963.
=

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, GAITEE
Agsistent U. S. Attorney

RP3:aje



UNITED STaTrns DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTEERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

MEETT
United States of America, % AUNCT 1863
_ NOopro -~ o S
Fleintiff, } i :‘(’%Lﬁ o HOCN
) Wy, Lisﬁ-icf Cooon
ve. ) Civil No. 5105
)
895,38 Acres of land, More or less, ; Tract No. 2530E
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklehoma, and Rmy Speas and Unknown )
Owners, ;
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the owmership and the just compensation to be avarded the former owners
of the above traect.

2, The Coirt finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties esnd the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compenssble interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and
Complaint were filed title %o the estete taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owmers of the ebove-captioned treet on the date of
taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the emount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove
trect, ®6 such estetes and sald traect sre described and gset forth in the
Complaint end Tecleration 6f Paking heretofore filed in this csuse. The sum
of $25.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said tract upon the Filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Ccurt finds that prior to the institution of the above procesding
the United States of America and Wm, J. Comer entered into e contract, as
evidenced by en optiom for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and

eccepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of

s e MR v 5 I . —— - J—



the Army, where.mn 1t wae sgreed that the samount of $4.00, inclusive of
interest, for his interest, woulé be awarded as just compensetion for the
teking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract
and asgreement 1z a velid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants Lela Cunningham, J, A. Cunninghsm,
Virginia Trimble, Janet Cunningham, Jerry Cunningham, BEsther Cunninghan,
Meudie and Isasc Shaeffer, Jeorge and Helen Goins, Alpha and Cherles Wilson,
Opal and J. W, Tatum, Jchn Goins end C. A. CGoins have failed to appear or
answer, nor have their attorneys appesred or answered in their behalf, and
that seid parties defendent are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint end Decleration of Taking in and to the lands herelnsbove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above twact is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of thig Court in the emounts hereinafter

set forth, payeble to the order of the following named payees:

W‘m.J.Comer.............$1a-.00
Lela Cunningham . . & « « « ==« =+ 1.00
J. A, Cunninghem . . « + « « + . 1.00
Virginia Trimble . . . - . .+ o - . . 1.00
Janet Curmingham . . . « « « . . 1.50
Jerry Cuniingham . « . « « = s o o v - 3.00
Fsther Cuwmingham . . « ¢ « + =+ - 1.50
Meudie % Isame Shaeffer. . . . . . « - 2.00
George & Helen Goins . . . - « . - 2.00

{4) The Clerk of the Court is hereby guthorized end directed to retain
+the amounts set out below for this trect for s period of five yesars from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defenda
owner set forth above, ané in event said deposit is not cleimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said depesti
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Alphe & Cherles Wilsom . . . . .« + - .« - $2.00
Opal & J. W, Tatum . . . « « o« = 0 o 2.00
Jonn GOLES o « o « » ¢ 1 2 o4 0 8 e 4 v o= 2.00

G, A, GOINE  « v o« & s 4w oae 4 s s s 2.00
i E'OO

74
Executed this 24 day of }/4‘.,.1,&..1963.
7 ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED: URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Atftorney

S [P —— et A A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ;

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America, ; »
""V J (e Tad
Plaintiff, ) . 1953
. L o !"_GE;:F - &/I‘, o
ve. Civil Fo. 510574 U g gi;tfmbg, ;
I oy e s
895,38 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract Ko. 2525E [T

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Olflzhome, Roy Bpess, and Unkaown
Ovmers,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplicetion of

the United States of Amerieca, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-

int the ownership and the just compensstion to be awerded by the former owners

of the above tract.

2. fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Teking end Compleint were

duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the perties and the subject

matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publlcation of notice, &s prescribed by Rule TlA of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compenseble interests

in the subjeect tract; thet upon the dete the Declaration of Taking
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,

vested in the United States of America.

and the

became

3. fThe Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed

defendants were the sole cwners of the shove-captioned tract on the date of

teking, apnd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court Tinds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just

compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the

above tract,

ae such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

and Declaralion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The cum

of $25.00

was deposited irto the Registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation

for seid tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

§. The Court finds that pricor to the institution of the above proceeding

the United States of America end Lela O. Cunningham, Johm Austin Cunningham,

Virginie Trimble, Janet Cunningham, Jerry Cunningham and Esther Cunningham

entered into a contract, as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land

granted by said defendants snd accepted on behalf of the plaintiff

- e stnna v et g

by the



Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the
amount of $15.65, inclusive of interest, for their respective interestes,
would be awanrded ae just compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is valid
one,

6. The Court finds that defendants William J. Comer, Maudie and Isasc
Shaeffer, George and Helen Coins, Alpha and Charles Wilsonm, Opel and J. W.
Tatum, Jobn Goins snd C. A, Goins have failed to appear or answer, nor have
their attorneys sppeared or answered in their behealf, and that said parties
defendant are in default st this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Coumplaint &nd Daclaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as seid tract is degeribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just ccmpensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the gbove tract 1s the sum of $25.00, inclusive of Interest;

(e) The Clerk cf this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the finds in the registry of this Court in the smounts hereinafter
set forth, peyesle to the order of the following named payees:

ILela 0. Curmingham, John Austin

Cunningham snd Virginie Trimble . . . . . . $ 3.13
Jamet Cunningham . . . + » « o s o« o s . . 1.56
Jerry Cunningham . . . + + = « o o« o o 3.13
Bsther Cunriingham . . . . e e e e s 1.57
William J. COMEY . <« + + &+ = o« = o 2 &+ + » 3.13
Maudiz and Isaac Shaeffer. . . . . . ... 2,08
George and Helen Going . . 4 + 4 o « o « .« » 2.08

(@) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the smounte set out below for this tract for a period of five years from the
date of this Julgment, unless seld deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant cwner eet forth above, and in event said depoeit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five yeers from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Alrha and (herles Wilson , e e e e e . B 2,08
Opal 2nd J. We Babtlm o + v v 2 o « 0 & - o+ . 2.08
JOFN BOINE 4 v v v « o s = v o o o « 0 o . - 208
€, Ac GOINE. o + «w » s o o s o o = o o o » « 2,08
e g .
Executed 'tinis“?‘_’@ ' amy of S}_“”””" - 1963.
[}

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. GANTEE
Aspistant U, 5. Attormey

i s [ e r————— s ey g + s ————



ke

Ly

3

JNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,
vs. ;
)
895.38 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pewnee Counties, )
Oklehoms, Roy Spees, and Unknown ;
Owners, ]
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT

JUN b 1563

Nog
Clerkj %}

Civil No. 5105

Tract No, 253GE

N s
L ¢ yogi

£

.y
8. S Fanr

Stefee Q.

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of

the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for s final Judgment determin-

ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners

of the above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Detlaration of Taking and Complaint were

duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject

matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either

personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests

in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taeking and the

Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became

vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed

defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of

taking, end are entitied to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the emount of $38.00, inclusive of interest, is Just

compenseation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,

as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

and Declaraetion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum

of $38.00

wes depogited into the Registry of this Court ms egtimasted Just compensation

for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the &bove proceeding

the United States of fmerica and Janet and Esther Cunninghem, Lela O.

Cunningham, John A. Cunningham, Jerry M, Cunningham, Virginia Trimble, George

and Helen Goine, Alphe asnd Charles Wilson entered into a contract, as evidenced

by en option for the purchase of land grented by said defendants and accepted



on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
vherein it was agreed that the esmount of $20.58, inclusive of interest, for
their interests, would be awerded as Just compensation for the taking of the
egtates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement
is & valid one.

6. The Court finde that defendants Wm. Comer, Meudie and Isame Sheeffer,
Opal and J. W. Tatum, John Goins and C. A. Goins have failed to appear or
angwer, nor have their attorneys appeared or amswered in thelir behalf, and
that said parties defendent are in default at this time.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJFUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove refarred
to, apg said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract i{s the sum of $38.00, inclusive of interest;

(e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby asuthorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the reglestry of this Court in the amounts hereinefter

set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

Jenet and Esther Cunningham . . . . . . . $4.75
Iela O. Cunmirgham . . . . . . . « + . . 1.58
John A, unninghem . . . . . . e 1.58
Jerry M. Cunningham . . . . . . . L 15
Virginie Trimble . . . . . e e e 1.58
Wm., Comer» . . . & v v . . b8

. = a

« o«
L)
.
.

3.17

$22.16

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retein

Maudie and Isaac Shaeeffer.

the amounts set oﬁ-t: below for 'éhis tract for é period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendeant
owner set forth above, and in event seid deposit is not ¢laimed, the Court Clerk
is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit, five

years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

George and Helen Goins . . . . . . . . . . . $3.17
Alpha and Charies Wilsom . . . . . . . . . . 3.17
Opal end J. W. Tetum . . . . . . . .. ... 3.17
JohnGoins.................3.17
CoAoGolns . . . . v o v v s e e e e .1
) 15.
4 :
Executed this .-« dey of e 1563.

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ROBERT p. SANTEF

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

L e A <+ % e ——— e = e e e i %



AT LB B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, %

Flaintiff, )
va, ; Civil No. 5105
895.38 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) Tract No. 2550
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, N b
Oklshoma, ead Roy Speas and Unknown F ﬁ l.m E D
QGwvmers,

Tefendants. ) TN 5 1963 B

S iy

A
MNOBLE €. HOCTY '
1. On this day this cause ceme on for hesring upbmiili SyPideation of

JUDGMENT

the United States of Americe, by its attormey, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership snd the jJust compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United ttates of America.

3. The Couwrt finds, upun the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were “he scle owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Cowrt finds the mmount of $141.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, zs such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $141.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated juet
compensetion for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Cowrt finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Iela 0. Cunningham, John Austin Cunningham,
Eva Cunningham, &helby W. Cunninghem and Virginia Trimble entered into a

contract, ss evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald

e i - © e m—————— I



s e s cnnamin PR |

defendants and eccept=d on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the emount
of $105.75, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests, would
be awarded as just compensaticn for the taking of the estates to be con-
demned in the atove tract; that the contract and asgreement is a valid one.

6, The Court fiands thet defendents Jerry M, Cunningham, John J.
Cunningham and Kerr-M:Gee 011 Industries, Ine., have failed to appear or
angwer, nor have their attorneys eppesred or answered in their behalf, and
thet said parties defandant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUBGED:

(a.) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinebove referred
to, as caid tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trect is the sum of $1L41.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounte hereinalter

get forth, payatle to the order of the following named peayees:

Tela ¢, Cunninghem . + . + « + » - » . $11.75
John Austin Cunninghem . . . . . . . . 11.75
Jerry M. Cumningham . . . . . . . . . 35.25
John J, Cunningham. ., . . . . . . . . 35.85
Shelby W. Canninghamm . . . . . . « « .+ 35.25
Virgiria Trimble . . . . . . . . . . .__1r.75
1.00

Executed thisges A day of , )j tipi 1963.

i/

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Apgistant U. 5, Attornsy

RPg:ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE A
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statee of America, g ~{fh';}: ?953
. (i
Piaintif?, } ijzf) E d" /I) j
vE. g Clvil No. 5108 ”ﬁﬂct(;mIt
182.27 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 1502
Situate in Tulsa, Creeck and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklshoma, and Jemes T. Steil, )
et al., and Unkncwn Owners, g
Defendsnts. )
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the gpplication of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be agwarded the former owners
of the above tract.

5. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Tederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were “he scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court firds the emount of $2053.99, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate end seid tract ie degeribed and set forth in the
Compleint and De:zlaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum

of $3900.00 vas dezposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimeted just

compensetior. for said iract upon the filing of the IDeclarstion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds thet a Federsl tex iien exists ageinst this clainm,
which lien is in the amount of $h47.04 and which iien is to be directly
setisfied from the proceeds of this judgment;

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED;

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the egtates set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

v g e [ESE— - e e



(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $2,053.99, inelusive of interest, of which
amount $890,00 has heretoforz been disbursed by order of this Court;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith depocit into the Registry of this
Court the deficilency in the amount of $1,153.99, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amcunts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following named payees:

Trances Ashley . . . . .+ « « . . . . $ TOB.95
Internsl Revenue Service . . . . . . Lh7.0b
Harry C. Neuer Heirs
¢/o Loneld Johnson, Attorney. . . . 10.00
Executed this ‘4 7 day of /k{(_«_:»om,ﬂ,u 1563.
{

"J

ALLEN E. BARROW

United States District Judge
APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent ¥. 5. Attorney

RPSiajs




i A [ ¢ ———

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, g
vs. ; Civil No. 5127
g1k,12 Acres of Land, More or Less, % Tract Nos. A~111E-1 and E-2
Comtics. Oltanaay ard D. B, Cramer, ) FILEDV
et el., and Unknown Owners, )
Defendents. g JUN 211963 i
JUDGMENT NOBLE €. HOOD iretl i
Cleek, U, 8

1. On this dey this cause came ou for hearing upon %§¥5§$§£§EE£&On of the
United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of
the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed znd taat the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection; that service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole ownars of the above-ceptioned trects on the dete
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k., fThe Court finds the amount of $550.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensaticn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and get forth in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $550ﬂ00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as egtimated
just compensaticn for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Couvrt finds that defendants D. H. Cramer, Charles E. Daniel,

E. E. Thompson, Virgil L. Andergon, T. R. Davie, M. B. Scheer, Edward F. Reed,
Hugh Roff, Richerd 8. Roberte, Milo T. Reed, Mary Elizebeth Reed, Trust,

and Mergaret Louige Reed Trust heve failed to appear or snswer, nor have
their attorneys appeared or answered in their behel?, and that saild perties

defendant are ir defanlt af this time.




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Paking in and to the lands hereingbove referred
to, a8 said tracts are described therein, is hersby confirmed;

(b) The just compsnsation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the stm of $550.00, inelusive of interest;

(e¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the smounts hereinefter

set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

E. E. THOMDBON + + + « v + « « « « + « » « $32.50
Fidward F. Beed . + + = « v + v « v+ « o+« 5917
Hugh Roff . e e e s e e e e e e e 15.83
Richard S, Foberts . . + « » » = +« « « - . 189.17
Milo T, Reed . « v « v 4 o« 4 o o o« o . . 3L.ET
Mary Elizebeth Reed, Trust , . . . . . . . 29.58

Mzrgarst Louise Reed, Trust. . . . . . . . 29.58
{d) fhe Clark of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the emownts set sut below for these tracts for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said depesit is properly eclaimed by the
defendant owner set Torth above, and in event said deposit is not cleimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without Further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, Tive years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

D, Ho CPHEL . « « 4 v o o = « « « - « - $32.50
Charies E. Daniel . . . + « + « « « + - 32.50
Virgil L. Anderson . . + + « « « « + + . 32.5C
T. R. Davi& . « » + + « « + « + « « « 32,50
M. E. Scheer . . . + « v v o o » « = « 32.50

Executed this AL day of y ( Al Kt 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

RQBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, S. Attorney

RPS:ajs

[ ¢ e ——— S e . SV



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERNW DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, ) JUN 2 1463
Plaintiff, ; DOBIp
} Cx&.rk, U :E' c: ff{_}oﬁ-‘yf
vs. Civil No. 5198 ™ Disteic. o
) R
372.7h Acres of Lund, More or Iess, ; Tract No. G-T39E
Sttuate in Tulsa, Creek and Pewnee
Counties, Cklshomi and Security )
Drilling Co., et zl., and Unknown )
Ovmers, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On thie day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compenszation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2, fThe Court finés that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed arnd that the Court hes Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. fhe Court finds the amount of $250.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the tuking of the estates by the pleintiff in the shove
tract , as such estates and said traet are described and get forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $250.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said fraet upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

S, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the shove proceed-
ing the United States of America and Jesse J. Hooper and Ella P. Hooper entered
into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by
said defendents and accepted on behalf of the pleintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$225.00, inclusive of interest, for their interest, would be awarded as Just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be c¢ondemned in the shove tract ;

that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

S ——— [P p—— . [ o g + omp————————-



6. The Court finds thet defendent Stephen A. Calder has failed to
appear or answer, nor have his sttorneys sppeared or answered in his
behsalf, and that said party  defendant is in default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Teking in and to the lands hereinebove referred
to, as sald tracl is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $250.00, inelusive of interest, of which
amount $225.00 has heretofore been paid out by order of this Court;

{c) The Clerk of thie Court is hereby authorized and directed to drew
a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinefter
set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee and to mail the

check to sald payvee at the following address:

Stephen A. Calder . . . . . . . . . . . $25.00
Entered this 7 % day of ig-ww»i-- - 1963.
4
BLLEN E. BARROW

TRITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGL
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

RPS:ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, - -
NORBLER O R o
Plaintiff, Clerk, Ui g, pr, ;’EO:“
Civil No., 5295

3047
Tracts Nos. 3J0LTE-1 thru E-3

V&.

58.43 Acres of Lend, More or Less
Situate in Pawnes and Oreek Counties,
Oklehoma, and W. L. Bagleton, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

Lefendents.
JUDGMEHNT

On this day thie cause came on for pretrial heering, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on
the pretrial docket of this date, and, the ceuse being celled in opern court,
and it sppeering to the Court that none of the party defendants, A. S. Johnson,
A. S, Johngon, Jr., Elton L. Johnson, Jack W. Johneon, and Cordelia M. Pettit,
nor their atforneys vere present, nor did they eppear in their own hehalf or
in behalf of any of the defendants, but were in default, the Court proceeded,
upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as to the issue of ownership
and just compensation,

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this ection, that service of process has been perfected either
persopally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Pedersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
intereste in the subject traects,

The Cowrt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that A. S. Johneon,
A. 5. Johnsor, Jr,, Elton L. Johnson, Jack W. Jchnson, and Cordelim M. Pettit
were the sole ownsrs of the shove capticned tracts on the date of taking; that
they are entitled to receive the entire award therefor, each owner to receive
that part of the award sllocated toward his regpective fractionsl interest.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount of
$152.00, inclusiva of interest, iz Jjust g{fmpenaation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in Trects Nos./:;OJ(E-l to E-3 as such estates and said
tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

U B



A, The vesting in plairtiff ¢i title to the estates set Iu-in in the

Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and ©o the lands hersinabove referred

te, as said tracte are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

3047

B, The sole owners af the estztas vaken in Tracts Nos./30hTE-l te E-3

were A, S, Johnson, A. 8., Johnson, Jr., Elton L.

Johnson, Jeck W. Johnson,

and Cordelia M, Pettit, and as such are entitled to receive the entire awerd

therefor;

C. The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the {aking of

Tracts Nos, 3047E-1 to BE-3 ie the sum of $152,00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw checks

on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the emounts set forth below

payeble to the following named payees:

A, B, Johason., . . . . . . 1f2. ..

A. S, Johnson, Jr. . . . . 1/8 ., ,

¥iton I, Johason . . . . . /8 . .

Jael W, Johmson. . . . . . 1/8 . .

Cordelia M, Pettit . . . . 1/8 ., .
Entered thie /9 % day of )ﬂ,k“

.

+

. e

.. 7600
.. 19.00
.. 19.00
. . 20.00
. 19.00

1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STALRS DIBIRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:
W, R THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, dF.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

WRT:aje




£

i !
L N iy
BAREE ol E)
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JLQV 5, ¢
& -96

bRy, u?
Cnyglpiﬁ’c«

United States of Americs, }

) = U, ‘ il f
Plaintiff, ; '&Dfstizo() o
tckfuw
vE. % ¢ivil No. 5363 '
117,28 Acres of Land, More or less, Traet No. 3502E
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshome, snd James &. Pyle, et al.,
and Unknown Owners, }
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day thi:s cause ceme on for pretrial hesring, all necessary
defendants haviig been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on
the pretrial docket ¢f this date, and, the cause being called in open court,
and it appearing to the Court that none of the perty defendants, Frank Lowe
and Eule Icwe nor thelr attorneys were present, nor did they appeer in their
own behalf or 11 behslf of any of the defendants, but were in default, the
Court proceeded, upor motion of the pleintiff, to hear the matter as to the
issue of ownership ard just compensation.

The Ccurt [finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this actior, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in th: sub/ect tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Frank Iowe
and Fula Lcwe ware the sole owners of the above ceptioned tract on the date
of taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire eward therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $1425.00, inzlusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the estate to b2 conéemmed in Tract No. 3502E, ae such estate and said tract
are descrited in the Complaint and Declarastion of Taking heretofeore filed in
this cause,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Compleint and Dzelerstion of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred

to, as sald trast is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



B. fThe sol: gwners of the estate taken in Tract No. 3502E vere
PFrank Lowe and Eila Lowe and as such are entitled to receive the entire
awerd therefor;
C. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff Tfor the taking
of Tract No. 350°2FE is the sum of $11L25.OO, inclueive of interest;
D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
& check upon the funds in the Registry of the Court in the amount of $1425.00,

made payable to <he atove owners and to cause payment to be made.

i

Executed this 7/ day of ”{L‘-"TL"“"‘ 1963.
v

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

W. R. THIxTON, JR.

W, R, THIXTON, Ji.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

WRT:ajs

O —— [P —— A s g < e 1 [T ——



‘."-w éf &
-8 g e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Y
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA '
g o
United States of fmerice, . N 1969
N T
Plaintiff, Clegg, i{'}zg, ¢ g '
L & D" .:.‘:.J: (.}‘.,.g
va. Civit No. 5371 ool

382,36 Acres of Lend, More or less, Tract Nos. 2424 and &
Situate in Tulga, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklashoma, end Winnie Enriques,

et al., and Unknown Quners,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
3
)
)
)
)

JUDOGMENT

1. On this dey this cause ceme on for hearing upch the spplication of
the United States of Ameriesa, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownershilp and the Just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

o, The Cowut finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint vere
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the sublect tracts; thet upon the date the Declarstion of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owaers of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and sre entit:led to receive the awerd therefor.

k. The Court Finds the emount of $125,00, inclusive of imterest, is just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the shove tracts
as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum of $75.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as egtimated just compensation
for geid trecte upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. fThe Ccurt finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Arthur Kingery, Koy Kingery and Alice Tindle
Musser entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of
lend granted by said defendants and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the

Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was agreed thet the



amount of $39.8%, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condepned in the sbove tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Coxrt finds that plaintiff and Dwight Tarpenning, June Brodell
Bigham, Marilou Brodell Brooks and Cerolyn Brodeil Hill, individually and
ae Trustee for Aoy Brodell, defendents herein, have by stipulaetion agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the chove tracte is the sum of $50.00, inelusive of interest,
for their interest;

7. The Coart finds that defendant H. Waggoner has falled to appear or
answer, nor hevs his attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that
paid party defeadant is in default at this time.

IT IS, THERZFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declevation of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said trects are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just eompensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the avove trects 1s the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$39.84 has heretofore been disbursed by this Court;

(¢) The pleintiff shell forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
end directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
smounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following nemed

payees:

H, WEREONEY . . « « + « - « « « « « + » » - $18.75
Duight Taxpenning - . « . « « « « » » » . - 1611
June Brodell Bigham, Merilou Brodell

Brooks and Carolyn Brodell Hill,

individually and as Trustee for

Roy Brodell . . . v « v o « v v 0 o 0 o s 50.00

I/ .
Executed this ~ ¢ 4 day of ;94L*“)“- 1963.
/

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

RPS:ejs

U [ e e e e e



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE U 19
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA , 9632

Iivie

United States of America, g 85

Plaintiff, )

)

ve. g Civil No. 5375
300.5% Aeres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nog. 4527-1, & 2
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) and E-1 thru E-5
Oklahoma, ard Fern Flinchum, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, %

Defendants. }

JUDGMERNT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of ‘fmerice, by its attorney, for & final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above trazts.

2. The Court finds that the Declerastion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject trects; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. 'The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are sntitled to receive the eward therefor.

L, The Court firds the amount of $520.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tracts,
as such estates and seld tracts are desgeribed and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $520.00
was depogited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said trects upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of Amerieca end Alfred B, and Dortha I. Rusco, Wood 0il Company,
Beatrice Virginia Steinberger and Mary Jane Steinberger Yancy entered into a
contreet, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald

defendants and accepted on bhehaelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,




Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $250, 00,
inelusive of interest, for their respective interests, would be ewarded ss
just compensatior for the taking of the estetes to be condemned in the above
tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and J. W. Bennet heirs and Virgie
Bennett, Edmond fbdo Slymaen, Mary Amn and Angelo A. Searpitti, and Julie
Beauchamp, defencants herein, have by stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to Le paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken
in the sbove tracts is the sum of $139.58, inclusive of interest, for their
respective interests;

7. The Court finds that defendants Tony Petitii, T. A, and Ethel M.
Yates, 0. F. Proctor, Joe and Sera Testa, Eben Mogeffen, J. C. Wilson,
have failed %c appear or answer, nor heve their attorneys appeared or
ensvwered in their behalf, and that said perties defendant are in default at
this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDSED:

(2) Tre vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trzets is the sum of $520.00, inclusive of interest; of which
amount $176.90 has heretofore been disbursed by order of this court;

{c) The Clerk or this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, payable to the order of the following nemed payces:

Alfred E, & Dortha I. Rueco ., . . . . . . $153.ho
J. W. Bennett heirs & Virgie Bennett. . . 12.78
Temy Petittd . . . . o . . . o . . . . . 3,20
T. A, % Ethel M. Yates . . ., . . ... , 25.55
Msry Aan & Angelc A. Searpitti . . . . . . 3.20
Jece & Sara Testa . . . . . . .. ... .. 12.78
Beatrize Virginia Steinberger and

Mary Jane Steinberger Yaney . . . . . . . 53.30

(4) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized snd dirvected to retsin
the agounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant ovmer set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order af this Court, to retwrn

seid deposit, five years fror this dete, into the United States Treasury:




0. F. Proctor + v v v v v e e e . s 1278

Eten Magaffen . o . « v v v 0 v 0 0. . 12,78
J. C. Wilsorn. . . . . . . . v 4 4 . . . B3.30
Executed this /% = day of g L ke 1963,

£

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTRD ETATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

BOBERT P. SANTVEE

FOBERT P, S/NTEE
Assistant U. 5, Attormey

RPS:ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, 3
vs. § Civil No. Shhé
768.22 Acres of lend, More or Less, ; Tract No. 3312E
g;znuﬁ:s:nogigz;wfrgig ;ggyga ;2::11'155, ; F‘ ] L E D v
et 2l,, and Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants, ) R 1963

JUDGMENT
MOBLE C. HOOMN

1. On this dsy this cause came on for heeringCidm Whe. Bigricdiion of

the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, for & final Judgment determin-
ing the ownershis and the just compensation to be eswarded the former owners
of the ebove tract,

2. The Cowrt finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tiomet: thet upon the date the Declarastion of Teking and the
Complaint were filled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United EStates of America.

3. The Cowrt finds upon the evidence presented that the below 1lsted
defendants were vhe scle owners of the a‘bove:captioned tract - on the date of
teking, and are entltled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Couw-t finds the smount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, 1s Just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove
trect, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the
Complaeint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this caunse, The sum
of $50.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimeted just
corpensation for said trect upon the £iling of the Declaration of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America end Mrs. Mack Sanders entered into a contrect,
a5 evidenced by an option for the purchase of land grented by seild defendent

and eccepted on behalf of the plairtiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department

AN
b
[ ]

5



of the Army, wherein 1t was agreed that the amount of $50.00, inclusive of
interest, would te awerded as just compensetion for the teking of the estetes
to be condemned in the above tract ; that the contract and agreement is &
valid one,

6. The Court finde that defendants Erwin L, Trowbridge, Kenneth
Holloway and Virgil D. Hagood heve failed to appear or answer, nor have
their sttornsys eappeered or enswered in their behelf, and that seid parties
defendant ars in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The venting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinsbove referred
to, 88 seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $50.00, inelusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drew & check on the funds in the regisiry of this Court in the smount
hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following named payees

Mre. Mock SanderB . . . .« » o « - - o $50.00

Exeevted this 2o % asy of (eeres  1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistent U, S5, Attorrey

RP8:as




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (N«
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA - i

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

e, Civil No. SHES

147.59 Acres of Land, More or less, Tract No. 90k-1M
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnce
Counties, Oklshoms, and J§. T. O'Reilly,
et al,, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for heering upon the application of the
United Statee of America, by its attorney, end in accordance with its
Complaint in condemmarion, for a judgment determining the ownership and the
just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 9O4-1M, which
is more particularly described in the Peclaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
f{led and that the Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and the stbject
matter of this action, thet service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rulss of {ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject trect, that none of said parties defendant nor their
attorneys have appeared or mnswered, and said parties defendant are in default
at this time. ©he Court slso finds thet the plaintiff is unable to locate
gaid parties deiendant, reasonsble diligence and inquiry having been made.

The Court rurther finds, upon the evidence presented, that J. T. O'Reilly
was the gole record cwner of the sbove ceptioned tract on the date of taking,
and is entitled to receive the entire swerd therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $92.00, inclisive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the esgtate by the pleintiff in Tract No. 004k-1M, as such estate and said tract
is deseribed ani set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in taia cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRE¥D:

A, The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is described therein, ig hereby confirmed;

L SRR e o e i S ot et maba————— e



B. 'The sole record owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 904-1M
wag J. T. O'Reilly and as such is entitled to receive that portion of the
award applied to his respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 904-1M ie the sum of $92.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for this tract for = period of five years from the date
of this Judgment, unless seid deposit is properiy claimed by the defendant
owner get Torth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,

Tive years from this date, into the United States Treasury.
Ertered thin /7% day of 9(%«;»@ 1963.

(o2

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STALES DISTRICT JULDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. R, THIXION, Ji.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

WRT:Ajs



i THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Mavnuel J. Derch and Mary 1. Beach, )
3
Plaintiffs )
)
we ., ) No. 5457 Civil
)
Kansas Cit~ I'ire and Marine Insurance )
Company, : }
)
Defendant )
}
Home Federal Savings & Loan Association, )
) RN -
Intervener ) IR

vy P :
Sodmrls, Ul N, Thigteies

JOURKAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

P

Woer on Zhis _<3?57 day of May, 1963, the above-
etyled and numberad cause came on for trial pursuant to regular
setting with the o>laintiffs appearing in person ani by their
attorneys of record, Homer L. Hurt and Ben L. Murdock, and the
defendant anvearing by its attorney, Walter D. Hanson. The case
was called for trial, the nlaintiffs announced ready for trial
and the deferdant announced ready for trial; whereuvon a jury of
twelve was duly empaneled and sworn well and truly to try the
issues Joined between plaintiffs and defendant and a true
verdict venierel according to the law and evidence. Thereupon,

‘s affered their evidence and rested their case.

the plainti
thereafter tre defendant of Tered ity evidence and rested its

case. Thereszfher nlaintiffs offered rebuttal evidence after
which arqumert of counsel was heard and the jury was duly in-
structed, ard after due deliberation 4id return a verdict in favor
of the plaintiffs and against the defendant, Kansas City Fire

and Marine Irsurance Company, in the sum of $21,875.00, and

whereunon, it wns stinulated and agreed between counsel for

o b b ————_ | e g e




nlaintif®: asd the defendant that the defendant had theretofore
waid to lowme Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Company, mortgagse
o cne plainciffe the sum of $7,958.45, and that said sum should
be deducici fron the amount of the verdict of $21,875.00 which
would lezve 3 balance of $13,916.54; and the court finds that
by reasor thereof the plaintiffs are entitled to a Judgment of
and frem and against the defendant, Kansas City Fire and Marine
Insurarce Conpany, in the amount of $13,916.54,

iT IS5, THEREPORE, the order, judgment and decree of
the c¢ourt Chat the plaintiffs do have and recover Judgment of

and from the Jdefendant in the sum of $13,916.54, together with

:

interest thereon at the rate of six nmercent nmet annum From

until paid, together with the costs of

this action.

Lk ;” 4R, ’ ‘/ "‘ Y 2 o
Logog Aofotet ot ST e e
JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA
oA n.¢ B -
S B

T,



[N THY UNITER CTATES DISTRICT COURT FIUR THR

NOFTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHMA i .}W}/
' [
Unlted States of America for the Use ) W
and Benefit of Frank T. Andrews, J ey b
Trustaa, eto., } WODLE oL SO
) Clerk, T o Dipteber Amary
Plaintiff, )
}
Ve } No. 5468
)
Hyde Construction Company, Inc.,a }
corporation, ef al, }
¥
Defendents. )

T the 18th day of June, 1883, the motion of plaintiy, Frank
T. Andrews, Trumtee for the Fatate of Yuba Consolldated Industries, Inc.,
hereinafier referrsd to as "Yubs, ¥ for second summary judgment against
the defendsuts, Hyde Construction Company, Ine., United States Fidellty
£ Gusranty Comoeny, Nutlonal Surely Corporstion and The Aetna Cagusl
ty and Durety Company, after dus and proper notics to all parties, came
on to be heard bedore thig Court, end after considering the pleadings, the
various motlong, the Findings of Faet and Conglusinns of Law heretofore
entered on May 10, 1983, the affldevits of partles and witnesge s, the
briefs and arquments of counssl, and, by interrogating counsel, the Cost
ascertalned the rasterial facts which exist withoot substential controven

g7, Fule 88d) ¥R,

The Court finds that the plaletiff, Yuba, cilalms as amount
of $608, 383, 868 now dus and cwing by the defendants, after deducting the
smrgary Judgment entered hereln on May 16, 1968, for $380,841.21, The
defendants, havirg filad thetr amended answer hereln on June 3, 1563,

alleging thel the toial exwount due and owing plaintify, Yuba, \s $398,080,58



aftor deducting ihe cost of correcting nlleged orrors by plalnitif, Tuba,
the: Court finds that the defendants admlt owing plriatitf, Yuba, 3598 (58,58
Cm the 2nd day of May, 1968, O.E, Deesn, trading and doing business ag
pann Southern Constroction Company, herelpafter refarred to a8 "Pan
Southern, " filed s complaint against the defundants named in thig ace
tion, and Yuom, for & claim of 3108, 281. 34, which amount the defendanty
agsert 1= included ln their admited liablliy of 3388, 008, 58, The Courlt
finds that $239, 328, 34 of the ¢lutm of plaintif, Yuba, for labor per-
formed and materlals furntshed, ne of November 85, 1882, iz withoutl

substantial contryversay.

It is Lhe spinton of the Court that summery judgment should
be entared in favor of plalotl®, Yubn, and sgainst the defendants, Hyde
Construction Cormpany, Ing., Ualied Hates Pldelity £ Guaraaty Company,
Natiomel Suraty Corporation and The Aetne Casualty sad Durety Company,
jolntly and severally, for 3280, 828, 24, and there s n> Just resson for

dalay of the psyment of this rooney aad L e heredby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff, Frank
T. Andrews, Trustes for the Fatate of Yuba Consolldated Industries, Ine.
have judgment ecainat the defendsnts, Hyde Construstion Company, Inc.,
United States Fidellty %4 Guaranty Company, Natinnal Surety Corporation
and The Aetns Curualty and Surety Company, 'u the sum of $280, 828,24,
together with \nterest thareon at the rate of six (88 par ceat per aunotn

from Nowemer 25, 1982,

This judgment made sad entered lnto thie o/~ dayof
'y 19&85

s

Allen E. ‘Barrﬁlw
Unlted Btates Distrlet Judge



Approved as to Form:

Vs

s

Bl C. Harris
2700 First Natioas! Building
Oklahema Clty 2, Tkiahoms,

David H. Sanders
208 Denver Bullding
Tulga, Tklzhome

.

Jack ﬁ H&_{rﬂs
Bescon Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma



Ty “ ' i i
FRTy LE L N e
¥ B :
AFT BRMEFTYT OF :
s L PR "
JIFER FOW A AN FELAT £
=M SRR 7
4
’
e “
;
i
e y Yo GAa
;
TRATARE s :
|

W,

i b f e i - » v N B
ranryiand oorpe stiou, ; il l =
_ . FILED

CILEYE COHBPOY L VI

; /
BT SR H .
a U PN K diiRl f1g
. 1‘{)1‘4 L 1@5—7,
i o
i

DT FONDARNTA : NOBLE ¢, ROOD
Llerk, U. § District Toaed

UlrGMEINT

. T - .
A aedeT anvong heen snbeeed o ghe Codny of \Lhm? i
e R - N %0

i, Ny

Prodorta, o lilot Y fo (hic vavse . ageinet fhe dafemdants, Huda

filanipsingpl cgrpovevton. Uuiced Hewies

i pAmeviand corporsiion,

L e :
fud Ths

Foy dbw mare

e R =t b b p e < e - e e A R M A G N




ragemanr dopdpptant 1 ornd

Yonlgesd

Connadey, o, .
Bapr ey 4 eimpany . DG

Gupely Covanvatien. ead Thi Aptina Gawnniby ont b

abows peoitad gura wivh
Lirid

EWTY

Thepaty




e s e o e e+ ot

vax
LTI N

R A

CF TR CTIED BTAYES BHsL O Cabt R THE N THTA

BIST LICT OF ad

~ §
Plaintitt, §
V. : Wy, %487 Civil
{
WOILLD INSHRANCH CONPASY, § g ! £
a sernoration, L
Nefendant, }

ORDER GVl i
OVAGATY AND &3

AT O
DV D eNT

CHUMELE 4
e e T

[."i.‘st,-_ i
)

Before lue Ylonorable Allen ', “arrow, ‘ited Ftates Digbriei Judge for

the Northern District of Mdebowma, on this i 36k day of June, 1963, ithere caue

on for heariug the motion of nlaintiff, jari §. rielde, %o vacate and set aside
the judgurut eutered in this ecause oun the 2564 of Februasrv, 18433, us reflected

by Jourtal “ntry of Jodgment filed in thle cavee an the 1B8Eu doy of April, 1963;
alainti{f apvenring in pereon and by hia abierney ol record, Gurdou . Patten,
and the defendnnt, torld Insarance Companry, . loyworution, anneariag by itve

atlornevs, foone x Flliaon, by Jamea U, #llisen, and the Sourt finds from the
evidenee oreserted by oalaintiff and defepitqnt, 00d from the nrguaents of counsel
that the aaid wotion of plaintiff to waerale and ol aside judgment entered herein
on bhe BELn o

Vehenarv, 1961, should he 2oi:zid, I is, thevefors,

MY, ABTTGYD AND DECRFED $het the cwtion of plajatiff 4o vacate

and get aside adgment rendered herein an the 26th of Febrwary, 1863, be, and
She game 1w bevehny denied and overruled.

Lt

LA B, BAIROW
it Sitates Pistriet Judge

LR ) ¢ e

1

Innuranes s oo
e Hohertp

ia [ S )



ot okt g A S . e A g e e —p——s 4 =

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE :
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA L

United States of America,

Plaintif?f, %
vE. Civil No. 4963

492,84 Aeres of land, More or Less, Tract Nos. 2549, E-1 & E-2

%
)
)
Bituate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Curt D. Edgerton, et al., 2
and Unknown Owners,

Defendant, g

JUDGMERT

1. On tris dey this cauge came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Stetes of America, by ite attorney, for & final Judguent determ-
ining the ownérship end the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the asbove tracts,

2. 'The Court Tinde that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties snd the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federel Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-ceptioned tracts on the date of
taking and ere entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, ‘he Court 7inds the amount of $76.00, inclusive of interest, ie
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
gbove tracts, es such estates and said tracts are deseribed and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaretion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.
The gum of $7€.00 was deposited into the Registry of thie Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for sald trects upon the filing of the Declarstion of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Mary Brown, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estete taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $19.00, inclusive of interest, for her interest;



6. Te Court finds that defendants Camelee
Worrell {deceased) and 8. K. Worrell (deceased),
Worrell, Chester Worrell, lester Worrell, Albert

Batchtell, Mrs. Lou Worrell, Charles Iove, W. H.

€. Cunningham, Robert H.
G. A. Worrell, Ferrell

Worrell, Ruby and Harvey

Tymen, P. . Fletter,

and N. E. McNeill have failed to appear or answver, nor have their attorneys
appesred or anewered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint end Declarstion of Taking 1n and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, &s sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just 2ompensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sgum of $76.00, inclueive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the emounts hereinafter
set forth, pasyeble to the order of the following named payees:

Mary BrOWA . v v + » + + « + » « » $19.00
Camelae ¢, Cunningham, . . . . , . 19.00

{d} The Clerk of the Cowrt is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
the amounits set out below for these tracte for e period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unleps said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Cowrt, to return

gaid deposit, five years from thie dete, into the United GStates Treaswry:

Robert H. Worrell + + « « « . . . » $19.00
S. Ko Worrell . « v ¢« + ¢« & « & s « 18.00
Executed this 247% day of 7@,,.,”“ 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, GANTEE
Aggistant U, §, Attorney

RPS:ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOFTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff,

vs. Civil Ko. 5205

Situate in Tulsa and Osege Counties,
Qlkishome, and Clyde Jacobs, Jr.,

)
i

170,01 Acres of Land, More or Less, % Tract No. 2118
et al., and Unknewn Owners:, ;
}

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticon of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above {ract,

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either |
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl4 of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the eubject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken as set out therein, became
vested in the United Stetes of Amexica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the dste of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the smount of $150.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensa:ion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the ebove
tract, ms such estsates and said tract are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $150.00 was depoeited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensa:ion for said traet upon the filing of the Decleration of
Taking herein,

5. The Jourt finds that plaintiff and Franklin D. Shennon end
the Town of Osage, Oklehomm, defendants herein, have by stipulation agreed
that Just comensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken In the above tract is the sum of $175.00, inclusive of interest,

for their respective interests;

S —— e S, b o i rp—————



IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $37.50 has heretofore been disbursed by order of this
Court to Franklin D. shannon.

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $25.00, without inmterest. Upon
receipt of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and dirested to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named paysze:

Town of Osage, Oklshoms . . . . . $87.50

Executed this ¥ % day of 7(\“9- 1963.
L

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SENTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

rpstajs

e L A e g AR v



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE
USE AND BENEFIT OF O. E, DEAN,
trading and doing business as PENN
SOUTHERN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

)
}
)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTIUN
ve, } No,. 56 2 3
)
HYDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., ) {(Which ie
a corporation; UNITED STATES FIDELITY } consolidated
& GUARANTY COMPANY, a gorporation; ) with:
NATIONAL SURETY CORPCRATION, a )
cuorporation; THE AETNA CASUALTY AND )
SURETY COMPANY, a corporation; and )
FRANK T. ANDREWS, TRUSTLE FOR THE }
ESTATE OF YUBA CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES, )
INC., & Delaware corporation, Debtor in )
FProceedings for the Recrganization of a )
corporation under Chapter X of The Bankruptcy Act, )
)
)
}

No., 5 4 9 8)

Defondants.

NOBLL 5
Clerk, U 5. Dismier Coort
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
This matter coming before the Court on this ./ dayof ''.,.... ,

7

2
1963 upon the Motion for Summary Judgment of Plaintiff, United States of

America for the use and benefit of G. E, Dean, trading and doing business
as Penn Southern Construction Company, and the Court beiang advised, finda:
1. The claim sot forth in Plaintiff's complaint is admitted by

Defeudant Frank T. Andrews, Trustee for the Estate of Yuba Consolidated
Industries, Inc., subject to certain reservations of rights to set-offs and
is admitted in the answar of the other Defendants as amended in open court
on the 13th day of June, 1963,

Z.  All Defoendants agree that at least the sum of $65, 117, 35 may be
paid to Plaintiff without controveray, such sum to be over and above the
amount of $289, 828. 24 heretofore ordered by the Court on June 18, 1963 o
be paid to Yuba Consolidated Industries, Inc.

3.  Such sum of $65, 117, 35 if paid by Defendants Hyde Construction
Company or Defendant's bonding companies shall be chargad against any

future judgment in favor of Defendant Yuba Consolidated Industries, Inc.

o e e et e - b et U ——



e T

Il 15 THEREFCRE CRDERET), AGBJUDGED AND DECRE D that
(laintifi . -. Dean, trading and doing business as  ‘enn soutaern
Coagiyruction Coapany, have judgment against the Defeadants, Hyde Cone-
steactiva Coo.pany, Wne., United States Fidelity and Guaranty Compauy,
Mational Suraty Corporation, The Actna Casualty and Turety Cumpany and
¢t vank T. Andrews, Truates for the Estate of Yuba Counsolidat»d ladustries,
Inc., wu the snm of $65, i .7. 35 wxith interest thereon at the rate of six

per ceat {6%) per annum from. the 2. st day of April, .763.

e
e it i i B i

T District Judge.

APPRUVED AS TO FORM:

Jiek M. Hays, Atterney for ~laioGif

Bl €. Harrie, Attorie; for Def:ndant
Jratuw T, Andrews, Trustee for the
Eutate of Yuba Cousclidated Industries, Inc.

Travid H. Sanders, Attorney (or Defendant
Hyde Constraction Company, luc.



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR
T NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE FIDELITY &« CASUALTY COMPANY )
OF NEW YOKK, a corporation, }
)
)
Plaintiff, }
}
)
—~yg= )
) Civil Action No, 5563
)
MANNY KABKIN, )
}
) e
Defendant, ) Fib e

3

pon

AR

o WOELE O HOO0D
JUDGMENT Clerk, 5. 8 Disgeict Conrd

This caune carme on for hearing on this ;"‘;“iﬁday of June, 1963,
upon plaintiff's Motion dor Default Judgment Under Rule 55 (b) by Clerk at
which time the plaintiff appeared by its attorneys, Sanders, MeElroy and
Whitten. The Clerk after having examined the Affidavit in Support of Motion
for Pefault Judgment urder Rule 55 {b) and the files in this cause finds that
the plaintiff has complied with Rule 55 (b) and that the defendant is in default
and that the sum the plaintiff seeks to recover is for a sum certain on a
judgment and that the plaintiff is entitled to judgment by default of and from
the defendant for the sum of $10,152,59, with interest at the rate of 6% per
annum from barch 31, 1959, until paid, and costs of this action.

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT ORDEREYD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED
by the Clerk that the plaintiff, The Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York,
a corperation, have and recover judgment of and from the defendant, Manny
Rabkin, for the sumn of 10, 152.59, with interest at the rate of 6% per annum

from May 31, 1359, until paid.

- !
S ool ST
CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT GF
OKLAHOMA, / e A i oin -

e —

A A At e ————— A B < 8 © e — e -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ¢f Americe, ;

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. LBgk
vs. Tracts Nos. 5T19-16

and 5720-10b

695.00 Acres of Land, More or less, - 7
Situste in Nowata County, Cklahoma, L S
and Simpeson-Fell Oil Company, et al, H
end Unknown Owmers,

Defendants.

AMENDAENT TO JUDGMENT

This metter comes on for hearing this gf r# day of June, 1963,
on motion of the Plaintiff for an smendment to the Judgment filed hereln
on November 15, 1961, and the Court having considered such motion and being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds that for the reasons stated therein
such motion should be sustained.

It Is, Thererfore, ORDERED thet the Judgment filed hereln on Novem~
ber 15, 1961, hereby is amended so that the schedule releting to Tracts
Nos. 5T19-16 and 5720-10b, shown of page 5 of such Judgment, shall read
as follows:

"URACTS ¥OS, 5719-16 AND 5720-10b

Qvmer:
Forest Oil Corporation - - 17/2h of 8/8 of subsurface estate

Deposited as estimated compensation - - -~ - $4,800.00

Awerd of just compensation - - - « = = - - _3,457.00 $3,457.00
Deposit BUIrplug = = = - = « = = = = = = = $1,343.00

Disbursed 40 OWNEY =« = = = = = = = = « «w ¢ = % w o - -~ 457,00
Balance due tO OWNBr = = - = = = = = = & = = = = = ~ « - = None"

ALLEN E, PARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ldont et
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assjlstant U. 5. Attorney

U S - b ol e e em———— o mnmmn s+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
CIVIL ACTION NO. h8L9
Plaintifyf,
Lessee Interest Only In

Vs, Tract Nos.: 5611-13

o e o o Sl P St e Nt

5612-6
180.00 Acres of Land, More o less, 56112
Situate in Wowata County, Oklahoma, 5611-3
and Charles L. Reed, et 8l, and 5612-7
Unknown Cwners, 5612~9
561.2-10
Defendants. ?T i i“ Eg E3
JUDGMEHNT e
JUM e e
(Partial}
1. NOBLE ¢, HOO,

Clerk, 1J. & Disteict <o

NOW, o2 this ngil day of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
dispesition on ajplicetion off plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exapined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finde:

2.

This judgment applies only to the oll and ges leasehold interest
in the estate condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as
such estate and tracts are described in the C.mplaint end the Declaration
of Teking filed in this Civil Action. Hereinafter in this judgment the
term “lessee interest” shall be used to describe the estate covered by this
Judgment.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matier of this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either peracnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 7lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority

to condemn for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein.

AL oMb i g e 0 F e o ——— P —



Pursuant thereto on February 5, 1960, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property and title to the
described estate in such property should bz vested in the United 3tates of
America ag of the date of £iling the Declaration of Tsking.

6.

Oa Filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court es estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate ir subject tracts a certiain sum of money, and part of this
deposit has been disbursed, ss set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the ¢ate of taking in this ection, the owners of the lessee
interest in the estate taken in subject tracts as described in parsgraph 2
herein wera the defendantes whose names are shown in parsgraph 12 below.
Such nemed defendante are the only persons asgerting any Interest in the
lesgee interest in the estate taken in such tracte, all other persons having
either disclaimef or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the leasee interest in the esiate taken
In these tracts.

8.

The owners of the lessee interest in the estate taken in subject
tracts and the United Statee of Americe have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation As T¢ Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for the lessee interest in the estste condemned in subject
tracts is in the emount shown ag compensation in paragraph 12, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

The owners of the lessee interest in the estate taken in subject
tracts and the Urited 3tates of America have executed and filed hereln, on
June 13, 1563, a Stipulation which settled the respective claims of the
parties for oil producsd and so0ld end expenses incurred in such production
during the periocé of February 5, 1960, to March 21, 1960, and which provided
thet in this Judgment the sum of $2,123.84k should be deducted from the
balanee due %o ssid lessees, and such Stipulation should be approved.

10.
This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for the lessee

interest in subject tracts as shown in paragraphs 12 and 13 below. Juch

S — . A MR ' = b o -



surplus should be refunded to the Flaintiff.
11.

It Is, Therefore, OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and sutberity to condemn for public
use the tracts naned in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deacribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the lessee interest in the estate described and for
the uges snd purpcees described in such Complaint end Declaration of Teking,
sre condemned, and title to such lessee interest is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and
all defendents herein end all other persons interested in such lesase
interest are forever barred from maserting any claim thereto.

12.

It I's Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate described in paregreph 2 herein, condemned
herein In subject trects, were the perties whose names appear below in paera-
graph 11&, and the right to just compensation for such lessee interest in the
estate taken herein in these tracte is vested in the parties so named.

13.

The Stipulation of the parties mentioned in paregraph 9 above, and
filed in this case on June 13, 1963, hereby is confirmed and is held to con-
stitute a complete settlement of the respective claims of the parties as
stated thereirn.

14,

It Y¥s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the lessee interest in the estate condemned in gubject tracts as follows:

LESSEE INTEREST IN ALL TRACTS

Ovners of the lessce interest in the estate taken
in all tracts in this Civil Action:
Charles . Regd = = « = = = = = o« & = = o = = = 1/3
Robert I. Hertley - = = = = = = = =« - « - = 1/3

Carrie C. Graham - - - = = = « = = = = = « = - 1/3

i (A PR M TS . e e R e | e



Deposits and Disbursals:

Deposited for Disbursed

Tracts Nos. Lessee Interest To Legsee
5611-13 $ 5,225.C0 ) leone
5612-6 2,300.00 None

5611-2 25,300.00 $25,300.00

5611-3 2,875.00 2,875.00

5612-7 8,975.00 L, 687.00

56129 16,900.00 9,373.00

5612-10 51,575.00 28,119.00

Total Deposit - -~ $117,150.00
Total Disbursed - - = = = - = - - - $70,354.00

Avard of just compeansation for
lessee irterest in all tracts,
pu¥susnt to stipulation - - - $95,000.00

Less fotal smount

digburged - - - - - - $70,354.00

Balance due tc lessee owners
pursuant to above gward - - - $2L4,646.00

Less balance due t2 Plaintiff,
pursvant to stipuletion
approved in paragreph 13 - - _$2,123.84

Ket balance due to

lesgee oWners - - = = = ~ ~ = $22,522,16
Burplus in totsl deposit
for lessee interest - - - = -~ =« = = = - - $2h, 273,84
5.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the varicus deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Tract No, 5611-33 ~ « = = = = « = = - - - $9,225.00
Tract No. 56186 = « = ~ = - - e e o= $2,300.00
Tract No. 5612-T - - - ~ = - I $k,288.00
Tract No, 5612-9 =~ = = = = = = = = - - -_$6,709.16

Totnl Amcunt to be Disbursed - - - -$22,522.16

Such dishurszl shall be made to the owners of the lessee interest
in the subject tracts as follows:

To Charles L. Reed -~ = = = ~ = « = - = - $7,507.39

To Robert I Hartley - - = = = = ~ = = - $7,507.39

Te Carrie C. Gresham - - - « = « - - - - $7,507.38

e P PO 1 A A Sk ¢ - e et e e o e+ - . Ak a5+ -



It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall dlsburse
the surplus in the deposits for the lecsee interest in the subject tracts
in the total amount of $24,277.84 as follows:

Fron the deposit for Tract No. 5612-9

the Bum of =~ = = = = = = =~ « = - - = = $817.8kL,

From the deposit for Tract No. 5612-10
the gUm OF = « = = = = = = = = = = « = $23,456.00,
Totel - ~ - - $24,273.84

to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

Fhbest F ilasdow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United fStates Attorney

b RO i B N RN [ o e—ec———————— e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of ‘lmerica,
Tlaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4BLO

Lessor Interest Only in
Tracts Nos. 5611-13,

V8.

180.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less
Situste in Nowata Cox’mt‘y, Okla.homa: ggﬁ:?oand
and Charles L. Reed, et al, and
Unknown Owners,
Defendants. F? E L” EE l:j
J UDGMENT RIS
{Partial) _
NOBLE C. Ho0™
1. Clerk, U, 8 District € o0

On July 16, 1962, this cause came on for pre-trial conference bhe-
fore the Honorable Luther Bohanan, Judge of the United States Distriect Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The Plaintiff, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma. The owners of Tract No. 5612-10 sppeared
by their attorney, Glenn H. Cheppell. The defendent owners of the interest
in Tracts Nos., 5611-13 and 5612-6 which 1s covered by this Judgment did not
appear. After being advised by counsel for Plaeintiff and having examined the
flles end heving conaidered the evidence, the Court finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption gbove, as such estate and
tracts are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in
this Civil Action. The "lessor interest” is defined for the purpose of this
Judgment asg all interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts other
then the oil and gas leasehold interest.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of thie action.

b,

Service of Proucess has been perflected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendent in this cause who are interested in

subject tracts.

i e = e T . S o et bt



5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estete described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 5, 1962, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of
Taking of such deseribed property and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of
£1ling the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interest in Tracts Nos. 5611-13 and 5612-6 & certain sum of money, and none
of this depvsit has been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor inter-
est in the estate taken in Tracts Nos, 5611-13 and 5612-6, as defined in para-
graph 2 herein wer: the defendunts vhose names are shown in paragraph 12 below.
Such named defendants ave the only persons asserting sny interest in the lessor
interest in the estate taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defanlted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the
Just compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in these itracts.

8.

At the pre-trial conference mentioned in paragraph 1 above, the
Plaintiff presented its evidence and upon consideration thereof the Court
found that the fair market value of the lessor interest in the estate taken
in Tracts Nos. 5611-13 and 5612-6, es of the date of taking, wes $2,600.00 as
to Tract No. 5611-13 and $550.00 as to Tract No. 5612-6, and that said sums
should be the awards of Just compengation for such lessor interest in the
respective tracts.

9.

The Judgnent entered in this case on June §, 1963, created a surplus
in the deposit for the lessor interest in the estate taken in Tract No. 5612-10
in the amount of $7,475.00, as shown in the last paragraph of such Judgment.
This surplus is nol needed for payment of any award in this Civil Action and

should be refunded to the Plairtiff.

= Vi A b e i A Rl 7 e 1 i



10,

It is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragrsph 2 herein, as such trects sre partlcularly
described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and Tracts
Nos. 5611-13 and 5512-6, to the extent of the lesgor interest in the estate
described and for the uses and purposes described in such Compleint and
Declaration of Taking, sre condemned, and title to such lessor interest is
vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of f£iling the Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such lessor interest are forever barred from asserting any elaim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in Tracts Nos. 5611-13 and 5612-6,were the parties whose nemes sppear
below in paragreph 12, and the right to just compensation for such lessor
interest in the esiate taken herein in these tracts is vested in the parties
80 named.

12,

It Is Forther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the findings and
conclusions as to just compensation, stated in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are
confirmed; and the sume therein fixed are adopted es the awards of Just com~
pensation for the lessor Interest in the estate condermed in subject tracts,
as follows:

LE3SOR_INIEREST ONLY IN TRACTS
W08, 5611-13 AND 5612-6

Owners of lessor interest in both fracts:

George R, Bridgman - « =« - - « - = = -« 5/28
Jenice B, Bell - =~ = « = = = = w = = - = 13/28
John K. Briﬁmm L I . . T 5/28

The COhio National Bank of
Colunbug, Ohio, Trustee

for Dorothy M. Bell - = = ~ = = - - 5/28



LESSOR INTEREST ONLY IN TRACTS
ND8, 5611-13 AND 5612-6 (Cont'd)

Awards of Jjust compensstion
for lessor iaterest:

Pract o, 5601-13 = = = » = = « = = - $2,606.00
Tract No. S6L2-6 = =« « = = = = = « « $550.00
Totel award for bcth tracts - - - - - $3,150.00 $3,150.00

Depusited as estimeted compensation
for lessor interest:

Tract No. 5611-13 - ~ - - $2,600.00
Tract Fo, 5612-6 - - - - 0.00
Totel deposii for both tracts - - - - §§:150.00

Disbursed to OWNEFE = = + = = = = = = = = © = = " " .- - - None
Balence due to owners for both trects - = - ~ « = = = = - = - $3,150.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the sums on deposit for Tracts Nos. 5611-13 and 5612-6 ag follows:

To lleorge R, Bridgman - - - = ~ « = - - - $362,50
To Janice B, Bell = = = ~ = = o oa - ow 81,462.50
To John K. Bridgmen - - = = = = = - = = - $562.50

To The Chio National Bank of
Golurbus, Chic, Trustee
for Torothy M. Bell =« - = = = = « = - $562.50
1h.
It Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court disburse the
surplus in the deposit for the lessor interest in Traet No. 5612-10, in the

emount of $7,475.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of Ameries,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED!

Lt A ks

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Appigtent United Stetes Attorney

T g e b R MR i < = = -+ e e C——— A



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Aneriea,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 488k

va. Tract No. L-1253
491.42 Acres of lard, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata end Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma, and Relpk Dawson, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

J UDGMENT

1.

On June 11, 1963, this ceuse, as to the captioned iract, came on
for pre-trial conference before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, and such
conference was continued to June 13, 1963, tor disposition of this matter.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, esppeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
Asslstsnt United Stetes Attorney for the Northern District of Oklehoma. The
defendants, Mary Smcke, Goldie Smoke, and Ells Squirrel, eppesred in Person,
The United Stetes Department of Interior appeared by ite attorney, Charlie
Miller. The other defendants did not appear. After being advised by counsel
and having examined the files and heving considered the evidence, the Court
findas

2,

The Ccurt has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of thie action. This Judgment applies only %0 the estate condemned in Tract
No. I-1853, as such trect and estate are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell parties defendant 1a this cause who are Interested in the subject tract,

4,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint Piled

herein glve the United States of America the right, power, and guthority to

condemn for public uge the subject tract, as such tract is particularly

5 i b P i



described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on March 9, 1960, the United
States of Americe filed its Declaration of Teking of certain estates in such
described lend, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Americe, as of the date of filing such ingtrument,

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, =s estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject trect, a certain sum of money, all of which has
been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

At the pre-trial conference the Plaintiff submitted evidence
showing that the falr msrket value of the subject tract, as of the date of
taking was the sum of $1,850.00. The defendants who appeared in person
sgreed to the entry of Judgment in such amount and the Department of Interior
offered no objection. Therefore, the sum of $1,850.00 should be adopted as
the award of just compensation for the taking of the subject tract.

T

The deferdants nemed in paragraph 9 ag owmers of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in subject
tract, all other defendants having either disclsimed or defanlted; the named
defendants are the owners of such estate, ag of the date of taking, =and as
such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America bas the right, power and authority to condemn for public
uge the tract named in parsgrapn 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, t0 the extent of the estate indicated and Ffor the uses snd purposes
described in such D2claretion of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in +the United Stetes of America as of March a, 1960, and all defen-
dents herein and sll other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from ssserting sny claim thereto,

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, AIWNUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

teking, the ownars of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were

the defendants whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right to just




compensgation Yor the estate taken in this tract is vested in the parties so
nemed, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of $1,850.00 hersby is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein taken in
subjeet tract; all zs follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, L-1253

Owners:

Charlie Balloug « - » » = = = = = = = = = = = = 13/72
Mary Mee Sander - » - = = = = =« =« « o - -~ - - 18/72
Mianna Keener - - - - - - e e = - o= o 19/72
Bmme Rowe Ketcher - « = v v - w = = ¢ = o = = o 1/2h
Linds Rowe Littledave = = = = = w « o w =« o = « 1/2k
Mres. Tucy Isasc

Mrs. Shirley Hudson ) ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - 1/2h

Mrs. Katie 0. Neal
Mrs, Juanita Jalico )

Betsy Herrod =« - - = = = = = o - .- 1/120
Mary Smoke =~ - = = = = & w4 0 o oo e oo a e 1/120
Goldie Smeke - - « -~ = - o - ‘o m e m o am 1/120
Ella Squirrel = = = = = = = = r v » = u = - = - 1/120
Cora Six = = = = « =« < - e = wm om om om oM o ow o= o= 1/120
Annie Downing Wiley - - = - - = = = = = = = = = 1/72
Tnle Dowvning Talkington « = = = = = = = = = = - 1/72
Dick Dowming - - = = = = = = = w = = = = = = = /e
Award of just compensation ~ = = = = = = = o - $1,850.00 $1,850.00

Deposited ag estimated compensation - - « « ~ glEBZO.OO

Disbursed 40 owners = = = = = = = w Cm e e e e m m mem o o= 1,850.00

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ket 3 ilmrdoen

HUBERT A. MARTOW
Assistant United States Attorney

A S ot Sham e 4 - e AN 1+



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awerics, )
Pleintif?, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 4895
Ve, } Tracts Nos. C-346F and
; C-34TE
99.21 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Nowate und Rogers Counties, ) LR B
Oklshoma and Edith Rose, et 21, and ) T B B b
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants, ) N (RN

Jg U DG MENT

1.

Now, on this ;féjfifday of June, 1963, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
eatry of judgment ¢n an option contract and on stipulations agreeing upon
Just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action aend being sdvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

z.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemmed in the $racts
enumerated in the caption above, aa such estates and tracts are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has Jurisdictlon of the parties snd the subject matter
of this action,

4,

Service o’ Proceas has been perfected either personelly or by pub-
1lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on e}l parties defendent in this ceuse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts ¢f Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the land described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 2h, 1960, the United States of Ameriea has filed jts Declaration of
Teking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in the

United States of Americe, as of the date of filing such instrument.

e A AA AL i i b T ek



6.
On filing the Declaration of Tszking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of monsy, and all of this
deposit has been dishursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.
T
On the dete of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendsnts whose nemes sre showvn in
paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons sasserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
digclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compersation for the estates taken in these tracta.
8.
The cwners of each of the subject tracte and the United States of
America have executed sn Option Contract as alleged in the Complaint, or have
executed and filed herein Stipulatione As To Just Compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in such tracts
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11 herein snd have agreed
upon the distribution of the awara smong the owners, and such Qption and
Stipulations should be approved.
9.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pcwer, and authority to condemn for publiec
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracte, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned snd title thereto is
vested in the United States of America and =ll defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.
19,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners o’ the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to
Just compensation for the respective estatee taken in these trocts is vested

in the parties so named, as their respective interest appear therein,

o A Al . Shokie bt AT &1 PR b ————— a7+



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the Option Contract
and the Stipulations As To Just Compensation mentioned in paregraph 8 sbove
ere hereby confirmed, and the sums therein Tixed are adopted as the aswards
of just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, C-3%6L

Owmners:

Edith Rose and
Helirs of ‘the estate of Merk W. Rose, who are:

Fdithh Roee

Billy Mark Rose

Eddie Lee Rose

Mary Marie Franklin
Joyetw Nadine Kellehan
Evereit Iloyd Rose

Award of just compensation

pursuant o Ortion Contract - - - - - - - $375.00 $375.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation - - - - - g;ggoo
Diebursed to owmers - = = = = = = = = = « o &« - .~ .. = - - 375.00

TRACT NO, C-347E

Owners:

Cal Steldley and
Madeline Steldley

gubject to a mortgage for $3,000,00, owned by the

Commissioners of the Land Office of the State of Oklahoma.
(This mortgagee, by stipulation, hes suthorized payment
of the entire award to Cal and Medeline Steidley.)

Avard of just compensation

pursuent to stipulation = « « = = = - - - $15.00 $75.00
Depogited as estimated compensetion - - « - - §T§_.00
Disburged to Cel St2idley and Madeline Steidley - - ~ - « = ~ - = = ﬁfE.OO

ALLEN E, BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ATFPROVED:

Halort & Mot

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Aseistant United States Attorney




